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February 23, 1989 

MEMORANDUM: 

To: FILE 

FROM: P. JOHNSON 

RE: LEO SCHNEIDER-COMPIAINANT 
ELECTRONIC TECHNICIAN 
8650 W. OAKLAND PARK BLW. 
FT. LAUDERDALE 
FALSIFYING CODES ON TROUBLES 
25-184 

Leo Schneider, Electronic Technician, contacted Mike 
Phagan, Staff Manager-Security, concerning alleged falsifying of 
records at the FMAC Center in Broward. Schneider works the 4:OO 
pxu. to 12:OO midnight shift and requested Security contact him. 

This writer contacted Schneider at his residence, 
305-435-3760. Schneider stated he would get back with me later 
that evening. When he contacted me later, he stated he was 
being directed to use stolen passwords and aliases to close out 

These passwords and aliases allegedly ar= used by 
Broward and Miami. 

Assistant Administrator, is his immediate supervisor and the one 
ordering him to do this. 

e t  West Palm Beach, 

Schneider also stated if his name had to be used, so be 
it. This writer contacted G. E. Weisenseel, Operations MaRager, 
at his residence to discuss Schneider's allegations. Weisenseel 
is very familiar with the operation at F%AC and knows all the 
employees there including Schneider. 

After discussing the allegations, Weisenseel stated he 
wanted to talk with Schneider if possible. This writer 
contacted Schneider and he agreed to call Weisenseel the same 
evening. 

Later that evening, Weisenseel contacted this writer 
stating that he felt Schneider was truthful and he would be in 
Broward on February 23, 1989 to handle the problem. 

In view of the above, this case is being closed and no 

SECURtlY 
SOUTHEAST 

feedback will be forthcoming from Weisenseel. 

PJ:ds 
- 

! 

I 



August 2, 1990 

Mr. Bill Hess 
operations Manager- 
USC/Florida 
BELLSOUTH SERVICES 
666 N. W. 79 Avenue 
Room 646 
Miami, Florida 
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Dear Mr. Hess: 

RE: 
C O ~ I C Z L T I O N S  TECHNICIAN 
BELLSOUTH SERVICES 
SECURITY CASE NO. 3-80 

On July 20, 1990, you requested the assistance of the Fort 
Lauderdale Security Office in documenting defalcation by 

\Communications Technician, BellSouth Services. 
had an entry placed in her personnel file over a year ago for 
falsifying repair tickets. I had actually cleared no 
troubles. In a grievance meeting, it was agreed that the entry 
would be removed from her personnel file after one year if- there 
was no reoccurrence. The entry was removed in June, 1990. 

.Four (4) repair tickets were provided by George Grace, 
Associate Manager, alleging documenting,the same type of activity 
bY from June 22 through June 29, 1990. 

interviewed Jim Duncan, Supervisor, and Grace at 444 N. W. 79 
Avenue, Miami, Florida. mad worked for Duncan from May, 
1990 Until she transferred to Fort Lauderdale in July, 1990. Mr. 
Grace and Duncan stated that 
she did not know how to do her job. would spend 

to complete the job. Both Grace and Duncan reviewed the four (4) 
trouble tickets that were completed by 
Meeker. Only one trouble ticket, numbe 
was found to be completely false. The 
numbers 35228, 36024, and 35897, could > 

or a failure to follow Company practice 

OnJuly 22, 1990, ~arry L. Meeker, AssociateManager-Security, -_  

- 

'!was a bad employee and that 

more time finding ways not to do her work than it would have taken 
.. Also that 
-. 

a 



CASE NO. 3-80 
PAGE TWO 

On July 25, 1990, Meeker interviewed Eugene T. Roberts, 
Supervisor, at 8650 West Oakland Park Boulevard. Mr. Roberts s stated has worked for him from August, 1990 to the present 
and that current job duties were the installation of 
service orders and did not include any repair orders. Mr. Roberts 
stated that did not appear to know her job that she was 
very slow at completing her assigned task. Mr. Roberts did not 

1 0  have any documentation that indicated had falsified any 
records. Meeker advised Grace of the results of the interview with 
Roberts. 

On July 30, 1990, Meeker contacted you and advised of the 
results of the interviews with Grace, Duncan, and Roberts. At that 
time, you requested the investigation be terminated and filed. 
Upon your request, this case is being closed. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please 
contact Associate Manager-Security Larry L. Meeker at telephone 
number 305-492-3530. 

Truly yours, 

General Security Manager 

3 
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1. 
ERVICES TECHNICIAN 
ETWORK DEPARTMENT 

I -  EMPLOYEE DEFAXCATION 

On November 14, 1990, the Security Office was advised of the possibility of 
audulent reporting of telephone service trouble by Services Technicians. If 
, this had a direct impact on productivity results as well as numerous service 
asurements. An investigation was initiated involving nine (9) Services 
chnicians in the Southeast Florida Area. Field visits were made to thirty- 
ven (37) locations during which twenty-four (24) customers were contacted. 
.ditionally, telephone contacts were attempted with one hundred twenty-four 
24) subscribers. Eight (8) subscribers had disconnected while twenty-two (22) 

a u l d  not be contacted. With the exception of one (1) subscriber, all customers 
ntacted either personally made or were aware of a trouble report made in their 
half. The information obtained through this investigation did not reveal any --. 
audulent trouble reporting. 

_ -  
A+lpmved my: . 

- 

/ .. 

Imerti98tmng Yma-r: 

sociate Manager-Security 

-- 
3 - 9 2 - 5  

NOT TO BECOME PART OF 
EMPMY5E-8 PERSONNEL FILE 

CaQiea To: 

.st. Vice President-Security 
:st. Vice President-Labor Relations 
meral Manager-Network 
!neral Manager-Personnel 
ierations Manager-Personnel 
aerations Manager-Network 

.. SOUTHERST AREA -. 
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CASE NO. 3-62 
PAGE NO. 1 

PREDICATION 

On November 14, 1990, a memorandum was received from the South 
Florida Security Office concerning the possibility of false 
reporting of telephone service troubles by Services Technicians. 
The scenario is that the Services Technicians generate a trouble 
report via Automated Interactive Repair Ordering System, (AIRO) , 
has the fraudulent trouble assigned to him, and closes' out the 
trouble with a false narrative. All this occurs without the 
subscriber's knowledge. 

The result of this fraudulent procedure would be to overstate 
the productivity results of the Services Technicians. 
Additionally, this will have a direct impact on numerous service 
measurements. 

-I This case was opened and assigned to Haller for further 
investigation. 

BACKGROUND 

The Installation and Maintenance (I&M) Staff had been involved 
in an investigation of this potential problem since on or about 
September 26, 1990. They had been able to identify one hundred 
fifteen (115) Services Technicians within the Sector who required 
field investigations. Their investigation cleared all but one (1) 
of the Services Technicians of any fraudulent reporting. The one 2r remaining Services Technician was. 

Discussions were held with K. B. Swinea, Operations Manager, 
P. M. Guariglia, Manager, and R. F. Madden, Associate Manager of 
the Southeast Installation and Maintenance Staff. Present from 
Security were Hampton Booker, Associat? Manager, South Florida 
Area, P. M. Phagan, Manager, and R. G. Haller, Associate Manager, 
Southeast Florida Area. The discussions concerned the parameters 
utilized for their study, the findings of the investigation by I&M 
staff, as well as the problems they had encountered in their 
investigation. 

On November 14, 1990, Booker, Haller and Phagan met in 
Phagan's office at 6451 N o r t h  Federal Highway, Fort Lauderdale, 
Florida. Because of Mr. Booker's expertise concerning procedures 
in the Maintenance Center, he provided parameters which generated 
a new report. These parameters were, that the trouble report was 
made via AIRO, it was closed by a Services Technician, the trouble 
was dispatched out, and the trouble was cleared in forty-five (45) 
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CASE NO. 3-82 
PAGE NO. 2 

minutes or less. It was decided to run the report for a forty-five 
(45) day period, September 15, 1990 through October 31, 1990. 

After reviewing the lengthy report, it was decided to 
investigate the two (2) services Technicians from each of the four 
(4) turfs with the largest number of these type troubles. This 

and North Broward; and 

/ I  Indian River. Additionally, Services Technician 
1 3 ,  was investigated using the new report. T. J. 

Flowers, Associate Manager-Security, handled the investigation in 
South Broward and Indian River, while Haller handled North Broward 
and West Palm Beach. 

and ~ South Broward; 

West Palm Beach: and and 
f 

/O 

DETAILS 

Field Visits. North Broward 
(November 20, 1990) 

On November 20, 1990, Services Technician 
Assistant Manager Lynn Schmoll, and Haller made premises visits to 
fifteen (15) locations in the North Broward Turf. Following is a 
synopsis of each visit: 

305-755-5271: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. Narrative: 
grounded underground pair, changed to 21/413. Verified field work 

305-345-9083: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: short and ground in underground pair, changed to 21/414. 
Verified field work done, no contact with subscriber. 

305-753-8449: Trouble report, can't call no dial tone. Narrative: 
defective aerial pair changed. Supervisor was out on this trouble 31 at subscriber's request. Verified m. I did make AIRO report. 

305-345-3458: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. Narrative: 
buried s'ervice wire shorted at w/o terminal, repaired. This service 
was disconnected for non payment on October 19, 1990. 

305-752-8431: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. Narrative; 
open aerial pair changed to 1527. Verified field work done. 

305-752-0899: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective set, advised customer $46.50. Set has been 

I ?  

2c done, Ms. did make AIRO report. 

I 

37 Verified Mr. \the subscriber, made AIRO report. - 
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repaired temporarily. Verified secretary, did make AIRO 
report. 

305-345-5070: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. Narrative: 
damaged B S W  repaired. Verified field work was done. Mr. 
did make AIRO report. 

305-341-5030: Trouble report, can't be called. Narrative: no 
trouble found, routined. Verified with manager that she made AIRO 
report. 

305-341-0704: Trouble report, can't be called. Narrative: wet 
protector replaced. Verified field work was done. Unable to 
contact subscriber. 

305-720-2168: Trouble report, can't call out. Narrative: okay per 
customer, no trouble found. Davis believes customer has defective 
answering set. Verified Ms. did make AIRO report. 

305-755-5085: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: buried service wire cut, repaired. Verified field work 
done. Mr. did make AIRO report. 

305-753LOO42: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: okay per customer, did not visit. Verified someone 
trying to reach made AIRO report. His service was out 
overnight. 

305-975-4978: Trouble report, can't be called. Narrative: no 
trouble found, unknown. Verified Mr. mother made AIRO 
report. 

305-726-6367: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: receiver off hook, restored. Unable to contact 
customer. 

305-752-9397: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: okay per customer, reported wrong number. Verified Mr. 

\made AIRO report. 

Field' Visits, N o r t h  Broward 
(November 21, 1990) 

On. November 21, 1990, Services Technician 
Assistant Manager Lynn Schmoll, and Haller made premises visits to 
sixteen (16) locations in the North Broward Turf. 

3 
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J I  

23 

37 

305-753-4176: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: found okay, okay by subscriber. Verified per Ms. 

Trouble report, can'tcall, no dial tone. Narrative: 

she did make AIRO report. 

305-345-3784: 
replaced defective kitchen jack. Spoke to subscriber, Mrs. 
verified she made AIRO report and jack was replaced. 

305-345-0355: Trouble report, can't call, no diai tone. 
Narrative: defective carbons. Verified carbons replaced and Mr. 

made AIRO report. 

305-344-8638: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective CPE recorder. No contact with subscriber. 

305-722-5115: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective CPE. No contact with customer. 

305-721-5105: Trouble report, can't call out. Narrative: 
defective carbons. Verified field work done and subscriber, Mr. 

did make trouble report although not certain if by AIRO. 

305-345-0248: Trouble report, can't call out, no dial tone. 
Narrative: found okay, okay per subscriber. Clerk did make AIRO 
report. 

305-344-3881: Trouble report, can't call out, no dial tone. 
Narrative: found okay, okay per subscriber. Mr. ldid make 
AIRO report. 

305-345-5875: Trouble report, can't be called. Narrative: 
defective CPE recorder. Mr. \ made AIRO report. 

305-341-2475: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: changed to 487 encapsulation. Verified field work done, 
unabxe to contact subscriber. 

305-341-9144: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective terminating wire in meter room. Verified 
field work. No customer contact. 

305-155-1817: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective CPE wall telephone. Verified with Mr. 
that he made AIRO report. 

305-755-8349: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective aerial pair changed to 1738 BP 14. Ms. 
did make AIRO report. 
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407-488-0637: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: defective underground cross battery. Unable to contact 
subscriber. 

305-752-3765: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: repaired defective home run. Verified field work. 
Subscriber not certain of AIRO report because her parents reported 

305-968-8222: Trouble report, can't call, no dial tone. 
Narrative: repaired defective aerial drop. Verified field work, 
and Mr. 

the trouble. .. 

'did make AIRO report. 

TeleDhone Contact With Twentv (20) Subscribers, 
West Palm Beach Turf 
(November 27, 1990) 

On November 27, 1990, attempts were made by Haller to contact 
twenty (20) subscribers, on whose telephone service Services 
Technician had cleared trouble. 

407-833-8466: Subscriber did have trouble on 
telephone, not certain how it was reported. 

407-835-3558: MS. made AIRO report. 

407-655-9645: Mr. ' made the AIRO report. 
407-659-5936: MS. ~ did make AIRO report. 

407-833-2557: Report made by temporary employee, who no longer 
works there. 

407-863-4868: Telephone service is denied. 

407-845-2889: MS. I did make AIRO report. 

407-863-2251: MS. did make AIRO report. 

407-881-5332: Ms. \did make AIRO report. 

407-848-9314: Per Mrs. 
for her. 

neighbor made the trouble report 

407-863-5085: Unable to contact subscriber at home or work. 

407-848-3761: Mr. did make AIRO report. 
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3 407-881-1377: 
407-659-1578: 

407-832-3988: 

6 407-820-1650: 

7 407-842-3537: 

407-835-3731: 

10 407-655-8718: 

407-659-9086: 

~r . did make AIRO report. 

MS. 

Mr . 
made AIRO report. 

made AIRO report. 

Girlfriend (Ms. 

Per Mr. 

) made the report. 

his wife made the repokt. 

Service was repaired on October 29, 1990, and 
disconnected later the same day. 

MS. mother made the report. 

This telephone service is listed 
however, we were only able to contact two females 
who sound intoxicated. All they know is **There's 
lots of trouble on the telephone". DLETH shows 
eight trouble reports since September 2, 1990. 

/ 6  407-659-0088: Per MS, she made the trouble report, but she 
is not sure if it was through the AIRO reporting 
system 

Telephone Contact With Eishteen (18) Subscribers. 
west Palm Beach m r f  
(November 27 and November 28, 1990) 

On November 27 and November 28, 1990, attempts were made by 
Haller to contact eighteen (18) subscribers on whose telephone 

407-832-8115: Store manager did make AIRO report. 

407-655-69sO: Unableto contact subscriber at residence, no reach 

2 y service Services Technician had cleared trouble. 

number. 

2 r  407-655-4569: Mr. did make AIRO report. 

407-655-7246: Unable to contact subscriber at residence, no reach 
number. 

3 )  407-833-2676: Per Ms. i (very elderly) had trouble, not 
certain how it was reported. - 

407-659-6456: Trouble reported by other manager. 
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407-844-5417: 

407-844-5876: 

407-655-8678: 

407-659-0088: 

407-832-6950 : 

407-845-2250: 

407-848-9914: 

407-842-9491: 

407-833-3591: 

407-659-1811: 

407-833-5937: 

407-655-0642: 

Unable to reach subscriber at residence or reach 
number. 

Mrs  . 
Unable to contact subscriber at residence or reach 
number. 

Unable to contact subscriber at residence'br reach 
number. 

MrS f did make AIRO-report. 

Maid reported trouble. 

Maid reported AIRO trouble. 

Mr . 
Did have trouble, but person who reported trouble no 
longer works there. 

Unable to reach subscriber at residence or reach 
number. 

Mr. made trouble report. 

Housekeeper for Mr. 

did make AIRO report. 

1 made the AIRO report. 

made AIRO report. 

Review Of The work Assianments For Four (4) Services Technicians 
(November IS, 1990) 

Associate Manager-Security Flowers, reviewed the work 
assignments for four (4) Services Technicians. The period the 
reviews covered for each was September 15, 1990 through October 31, 
1990. _ .  

Review Of.the Work Assianment For 
Services Technician, South BrOWaud 
(November 15, 1990) 

I 

Flowers reviewed sixteen (16) trouble reports for 
utilizing the aforementioned criteria. Each subscriber was 
contacted and the following information was developed. 

305-437-2556: Mr. advised that he made the trouble report 
through our AIRO reporting system. 

-_ 

.. 
-- 

/ I  
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3 305-436-8450: 

5 305-433-8491: 

' .? 305-433-9335: 

7 305-436-8670: 

13 305-476-8820: 

/g 305-437-7227: 

221 305-680-9616: 

2 'f 305-475-1778: 

17 305-475-3964: 
i 

30 305-436-0849: 

3 2. 305-435-4067: 

305-437-4290: 

3 7 305-431-2948: 

Mr . 'advised that he made the trouble 
report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . advised that he made the trouble 
report through our AIRO reporting system. 

MS. advised that she made the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting ..system. 

Mr . did not recall whether or not he 
had reported the trouble through our AIRO system. 
However, he left a contact number with Repair which 
is where Flowers reached him regarding his service. 

Mr . advised that he does recall 
reporting the trouble through our AIRO reporting 
system. However, he left a contact number with 
Repair which is where Flowers reached him regarding 
his service. 

MS. advised that she recalled reporting 
the trouble through our AIRO reporting system 
because of an outage of their 800 number. 

Mr . 
advised that he recalled reporting the trouble 
through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . 1 advised that she recalled 
reporting the trouble through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

Mrs. advised that she recalled 
making the trouble report through our AIRO 
reporting system. 

Mr. advised that he recalled making 
the trouble report through AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . I advised that her neighbor, Mr. 
Gerbert, had reported the trouble to the telephone 
Company. 

Mrs . \advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . 'advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

- 
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305-436-8330: Mrs. advised that she had made two (2) 
separate reports using our AIRO reporting system. 
One (1) report was in September, 1990, and the 
other in October, 1990. 

Review Of the Work Assicmment For 
services Techniaian. south Broward 
(November 26, 1990) 

Flowers reviewed the work productivity for thirty-five (35) 
trouble repo-rts utilizing the aforementioned criteria. Each 
subscriber was contacted by Flowers and the following information 
was developed: 

._ 

305-963-8738: 

305-963-2532: 

305-983-6129: 

305-989-1439: 

305-929-6423: 

305-977-7665: 

305-964-2386: 

305-983-3076: 

305-987-3525: 

Mr . 1 advised that he recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs. is a neighbor to the subscriber, 

had referred the trouble, and requested her 
assistance in providing access to the installer. 

Mr . 'advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

advised 
that \had made the trouble report through 
our AIRO reporting system. 

owner, advised 
that he was the new owner of the business and was 
unable to verify the trouble report. 

Mrs . 1 advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr. mdvised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . advised that-she recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

She advised that she recalled 

-. 
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3 305-964-1974: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 

305-963-5598: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 

trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

305-985-8041: A review of the telephone records indicated that .. 
this telephone service had been denied. 

8 305-966-0140: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

/a 305-966-1257: A review of this file revealed 
that there had been equipment repair at the 
customer's premise, and that the customer was 
billed for a visit. 

1 305-966-1257: Mr. had a subsequent complaint whereby 
the same installer had to return to the 
subscriber's residence. 

I ?  305-983-5646: Mr. advised that he recalled 
reporting the trouble through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

ad 305-983-4427: Mrs. \advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

2x 305-987-7225: Mr. advised that he recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

25- 305-966-1693: MrS. advised that she recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

2 305-981-0198: 1 They were billed $25.00 for 
the work that was completed. Trouble reported 
through AIRO. 

-_  

3/ 305-964-7670: Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

33 305-964-8586: Mr. 'advised that-he recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 
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7 305-963-4017: Mr. advised that he recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 

l L  

/8 

2L3 

23 

system. 

305-961-7826: Mrs. advised that she recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

305-983-5937: Mrs. advised that she and her husband 
were out of town during the time of this repair. 
She further stated it was possible that a report 
could have been placed. as there were other 
individuals in their residence during the time they 
were away. They were unable to determine who may 
have made the report. 

305-987-9416: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

trouble report through our AIRO reporting system, 

305-985-1875: Mr. advised that his neighbor called in the 
trouble for him, and was possibly done through the 
our AIRO reporting system. 

305-962-9331: Mr. 1 advised that he recalled 
making the trouble report through our AIRO 
reporting system. 

_-  

305-985-0161: m. advised that he recalled making the 

305-989-0471: Mr. Warren advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting System. 

2b I 305-987-5023: Mrs. ~ advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

30 

33 

305-966-8420: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 

305-962-0637: A review of the records revealed that this number 

trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

had been disconnected (October 29, 1990). .. 
305-987-3145: Mrs. advised that she recalled making the 

trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

-. 
Review Of the Work Assiunment For 
Services Technician. Indian River 
(November 26, 1990) 

-. 
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Flowers reviewed the work productivity for nineteen (19) 
trouble reports utilizing the aforementioned criteria. Each 
subscriber was contacted by Flowers and the following information 
was developed: 

407-464-0173: 

407-340-1322: 

407-340-3476: 

407-898-6813: 

407-878-9854: 

407-871-6125: 

407-879-0914: 

407-878-5103: 

407-878-8819: 

407-879-9828: 

407-879-4356: 

407-879-4309: 

407-871-0847: 

407-879-7283: 

MrS . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

~ r s  . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

~ r s  . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr. ! advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

secretary, advised that she had reported 
the trouble, for her attorney's firm, through our 
AIRO reporting system. 

1 advised that 
he recall&- making the trouble report through our 
AIRO reporting system. 

Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . ' advised that he recalled making the - 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr . advised that he -recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

- 

.. 

It 
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3 407-879-7283: (second report for same 
advised that he aqain re 

subscriber) Mr. 
alled making the tr 

report through ou; AIRO reporting system. 

I 
uble 

407-871-1966: No one was contacted on this particular number as 
it was denied for non payment since the Repair 
visit. According to the records, the subscriber 
placed a trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system the same day the service was disconnected 
(September 19, 1990). 

407-879-3642: I&. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

407-878-9805: Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

-407-466-3956: Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Flowers reviewed the work productivity for nineteen (19) 
trouble reports. Each subscriber was contacted by Flowers and the 
following information was developed: 

30 

32 

37 
36 

407-546-1715: 

407-288-4457 : 

407-287-0428: 

407-221-3583: 

407-744-9669: 

407-546-5290: 

407-546-3108: 

nrs . 'advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIR.0 reporting system. 

nr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

ns . ladvised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

nrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRQreporting system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

-- 

-. 
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407-546-9104: 

407-228-2998: 

407-283-3389: 

407-286-1762: 

407-743-0436: 

-407-220-7598: 

407-286-9032: 

407-288-6430: 

407-221-1055: 

407-546-4725: 

; 
407-546-8142: 

407-546-0340: 

MrS . advised that she recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mr. advised that he recalled making the 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

MrS . advised that she recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 
system. 

Mr. Stanner advised that he recalled making a 
trouble report through our -AIR0 reporting system. 

The number had been listed to but -was 
disconnected November 8, 1990. Records revealed 
that has now moved to Virginia. 

Mrs . ladvised that she recalled making a 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Mrs . advised that she recalled making a 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting system. 

Ms. advised that she recalled making a 
trouble report through our AIRO reporting System- 

Mrs . ,advised that she recalled making 
the trouble report through our AIRO reporting 

Mr. ,had made the report for his son, iowell, 
3r,, and that he recalled making the trouble report 
though our AIRO reporting system. 

MrS . recalled making the trouble report 
through our AIRO reporting system. 

-. 

system. 

-_ 

Mrs . 
report through our AIRO reporting system. 

'(advised she recalled making the trouble 

AttemDted Contact With Nineteen (19) subscribers 
West Palm Beach Turf 
(December 11 and December 12, 1990) 

OnDecember 11 and December 12, 1990, Haller and C. L. Pagan, 
Jr., Assistant Manager, attempted to coniact nineteen (19) 37 subscribers, on whom Services Technician . had 
repaired telephone service troubles. 

-. 
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407-498-8701: 

407-498-1014: 

407-737-8271: 

407-276-0120 : 

407-278-8438: 

407-274-4285: 
. 

407-734-8763: 

407-736-4614: 

407-737-4604: 

407-49 6-067 6 : 

407-276-6835: 

407-499-5217 : 

407-734-6265: 

407-276-1542: 

407-276-8962: 

407-274-6203: 

407-495-9788 

Mr . made the trouble report. "The repairman 
and his boss did an excellent job." 

Mr . made the trouble report. on 
occasion, he has a noise on his line. 

Mr. made the trouble report. 

Mrs . made the trouble report. She still 
has a problem, there is a loop of wire in the back 
yard, about nine feet, and she is afraid it will 
get cut with a lawn mower: 

Unable to contact the subscriber; however, premises 
visit verified drop was replaced. 

This service was repaired on September 29, 1990, 
and disconnected on October 9, 1990. Subscriber 
moved about November 30, 1990. 

Unable to contact the subscriber by telephone or 
premises visit. 

No access, unable to determine if BSW was repaired 
or replaced. 

Per Mrs. 
report. 

her husband made the trouble 

Per Mrs. , she made both trouble reports. 
Unable to contact the subscriber. 

No access at 11:ll hours on December 12, 1990. 
Found secondary pair in BSW being used. 

-. 

Per Mrs. 

Per Mrs. \made trouble report. 

Unable to contact the subscriber. 

Service disconnected for non payment on November 
16,1990. No access on premises visit December 12, 
1990. 

husband made the trouble report. - _  

- 

.. 
-_ 

Unable to contact the subscrizer by telephone or 
premises visit. 



CASE NO. 3-82 
PAGE NO. 16 

407-272-1607: Per'Services Technician this is 
his brother's telephone service although he spells 
his last name differently. Premises visit on 
December 12, 1990, resulted in the interview of 
m s  . She was uncertain if she had trouble 
on 'the telephone service or if a jack had been 
replaced. She referred all questions to her 
husband who was not home. ._ 

Review Of Personnel Records Of Services 
Technician 
(December 12, 1990) 

NAME: 

SOCIAL SECURITY NO: 

DATE OF BIRTH: 

NET CREDITED SERVICE: 

RESIDENCE ADDRESS: 

There were no personnel entries pertinent to the matter under 
investigation. 

Interview of services Technician 
(December 12, 1990) 

._ 
I Services Technician, was interviewed at 

1201 Barnett Drive, Lake Worth, Florida, on;December 12, 1990. 
Present at the interview were Lynn Werthwein,' CWA Steward, 3. A. 
Bullaxd, Manager-Installation andMaintenance, and Haller. 
The interview began at 13:28 hours and ended at 14:17 hours. 
Following is a statement written by Haller which 
sign on the advice of Werthwein. He also refused to agree that it 
was true and correct, advising that it was words written by Haller. 

refused to - 

December 12, 1990 
Lake Worth, Florida 

I, hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statement to R. G. Haller, who has identified himself as 
a representative for Southern Bell. I uherstand that this 
statement may be used as evidence. 

I am employed 
My date of birth is 

and my social security number is 
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by Southern  bell as a Services Technician, and my net credited 
service date is I understand I am being interviewed 
Concerning an allegation that Services Technicians are imputing 
fraudulent trouble reports, having these false trouble reports 
assigned to them to be cleared, and then closing out the trouble 
with a false narrative. All this is done without the knowledge of 
the subscriber, and in fact there never was a trouble. I have been 
shown three trouble reports which I cleared. I have been 
questioned about these three reports. The first report 0~407-274- 
6203, I do not remember working. However, if the narrative 
indicated I replaced a defective jack, that's what I did. If I'm 
working in a neighborhood, and someone comes up to me and tells me 
the telephone is not working, I take their telephone number and 
tell them to call the trouble into repair service. When I finished 
the job I'm working on, I then call dispatch and ask them to asszgn 
the trouble that the individual approached me about. I don't 
report the trouble myself. The second trouble report was on 407- 
272-1607. This is my brother's telephone service. While I was 
working in the area, my brother told me his jack wasn't working, so 
I got the trouble assigned to me and I replaced the jack. My 
brother spells his last name The third trouble I have 
been questioned about is , - , 1 -  - .  - This is my own personal 
home residence telephone number. I did repair the buried service 
wire which was damaged by the cable television company. I don't 
see anything wrong with repairing either my own or my brother's 
telephone service. I have never caused any fraudulent trouble 
reports to be made in any way. 

23 

The above unsigned statement was witnessed by J. A. Bullard, 
Manager-Installation & Maintenance, and R. G. Haller, Associate 
Manager-Security. 

\was questioned reqarding the trouble on telephone 
rumber 407-274-6203, listed because Bullock had 
previously made a premises visit on October 26, 1990, and 
interviewed this subscriber. At, the time of the visit, the 
subscriber had told Bullock that she had not had a defective jack 
replaced, that no telephone repairman had been to her home, and 
that she had not reported a trouble on her telephone. However at 
the time of Bullock's visit, the telephone service was denied 
because of non payment and was subsequently disconnected for non 
payment on October 23, 1990, with an outstanding balance of 
$268.13. A premises visit by Haller on December 12, 1990, failed 
to contact the subscriber. 

33 
'7 

Other than all customers contacted either 
personally made or were aware of a trouble report made on their 
behalf. The information obtained through this investigation did 
not reveal any fraudulent trouble reporting. 

.. 
-_ 
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Based on the above, no further investigation is anticipated at 
this time. 

. 

2 2  



A Network Staff study identified- as possibly 
generating repair reports without customer 

17 
/ 9 reports pre-assigned to him. On January 7, 1991, 

generating reports to enhance his proauctivity. 

-SED 

a- FNDO3-05010 . E 

23 
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This imreatigationaraspredicated on information received 
f r o m  Hr. w. R. Perry, General mn~e3?network-North Florida, on 
N w e m b s r  15, 1990. The infornation indicatsd that - 2 - Services Technician, ray have enhanaed h i s  productivity 
by abuse of IXOS (Loop HaIaintenaace Operati- System). 

This imrdbtigation w a s  conducted by J. G. Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-security. 

BAcIoGRouND - 
on December 5 1990, Jeftries personally reviewed the 

Name: - la personnel records of- 

1 3  

12 

Date of Birth: Jan- 22, 1940 

NCS Date: April 1, 1968 
Residence Address: 

I 5- Social Security Number: 

1-F 
19 Residence Telephone: - 

Title: Sexvices Technician 
Work location: 1824 N. 3rd Street 

Immediate Supervisorr arichael T. Legg 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 

(Dale lcullen as of January 1, 
1991) 

Personnel Form s Noted: 

Notice of Proprietary Information - AugUSt 13, 1984 
(gmployee refused to sign) 

Supplemental Code of Conduct - June 25, 1984 
(Employes refused to sign)’ 

A Personal responsibility - August 7, 1990 
(Employee refused to sign) 

(Refused to sign on August 7, 1990) 
Form 2331 - Signad October 16, 1984 

- 

-_ 

-- 
WRestricted Bellsouth security Information” 
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Form 3116 - Signed April 25, 1983 
(Refused to sign on August 7, 1990) 

Conflick of In-at - Nw4m154r 29, 1989 
(hployea refused to sign) 

Video "It's The Right Thing to Do" - Covered 
January 31, 1989 

Noticeto employees regarding responsibilities associated 
with customer premise equipment and enhanced structural 
relief - m y  24, 1989 (gmployee refused to sign). 

F-81= - -  r f o m  -1- 

The most current performance evaluation dated January 10, 
1990, indicated Quality of work as More Than Satisfactory and 
Quantity of Work as Satisfaatory. 

Note on Appraisal - i-ilevel of improvement 
over the last two months juetifias a satisfactory rating although 
year to date results were below the satisfactory rangen. 

10-19-82 - Discussion Relief periods 
03-21-86 - warning Absence from assigned work 

location. 

Securitv Oruanization Records Rev iev 

An indices check conducted on December 4, 1990, on - 
-revealed no previous seoutity investigations. 

The N o r t h  Florida Network Staff aonducted a 30 day study 
of trouble reports (tasks). The study attempted to identify 
employees who may have been dispatched on customer direct reports 
and/or employee reports shortly after the report was received. The 
study also identified employees who had a number of pre-assigned 
tasks of a short duration which were received, screened, and 
preassigned within 20 minutes. Mr. H o w a r d  R. Hice, Manager- 

responsibility of reviewing the study. 

- 

Netvork, Southeast Jacksonville Turf was assigned the % 

*Restricted BellSouth Security Information" 
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Jnterview of Mr. nice 

aa 

On December 5, 1990, Jeffries contaated liice in person 
and developed the followhg information. 

Hice stated that Network in south Florida had tiiscovered 
that some Services Technicians were calling in trouble reports and 
having the reports pre-assigned to themselves. The oustomem weue 
unaware of any report on thair service8 however, the reports 
indicated the customers had made the reports directly. This would 
allow the employees to have free time and/or use the report to 
improve their productivity. As a result of this discovery, the 
North Florida Network Staff did a 30 day study. Hice advised that 
he was given the responsibility for analyzing the study and trying 
to resolve the inconsistenaies w h i c h  were identified. Hiae also 
expanded the study to include 65 days of data for all Services 
Technicians in the Southeast Turf. 

The study revealed that 4-p may have 
generated trouble reports by calling in employee reports or Calling 
the Automated Trouble Reporting System (AIRO). Hice identified 
eight (8) subscribers who had allegedly called in directly to AIR0 
to report a trouble. These tasks were pre-assigned to- .who 
closed out the tasks as completed. Interviews of the customers by 
Hice and inspections of the facilities were completed. Seven (7) 
of the custormers indicated they were unaware of any trouble on 
their service. One (1) customer was aware of a trouble, and in 
fact, had requested -to repair his trouble, which he did. 
However, -generated an AIR0 report instead of an employee 
report. 

Interview of Mr. -el T. Ieaa - 
On December 5, 1990, Jeiiries interviewed Legg, who was 

Clanton's supervisor until January 1, 1991. 

Leg9 advised that(-is a former State Trooper and 
auxiliary police with Neptune Beach. He stated Clanton is a 
dependable, quiet individual who 1s very neat and methodical with 
his work. His Campany vehicle i s  immaculate. He stated Clanton 
is a very slow worker and hfs production had not been satisfactory. zx He said he has discussed I_-) low productivity with him on 

2 G  several occasions. In fact, - production had improved, and 
21 Legg felt his discussions w i t h  - was having a positive 

ef tect. 
z 

"Restricted BellSouth Security Informationqc 
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Between December 17, 1990, and January 4, 1991, Jeffriea 
attempted to oontaat and interview all of the custcmwrs that were 
identified in the study. Campany xewrds indicate that - 
completed tasks on the customer's services. 

report to the Repair Department on the dates in quastion. 
The following customers did not recall makin9.a trouble 

1. - 904-249-9798 
2. - 904-249-4789 
3. - 904-241-7970 
4. - 902-246-7an 
5. - 904-241-92a2 
6 .  - 904-241-9atn 

8. - 904-246-65a2 
7. - 904-249-7552 

Jeffries obtained signed atatemen- from 
and Telephonic contact was made with and In 
pereon interviews were made w i t h  land Jeffries waa 
unable to contact but H i c e  had interviewed her on October 
31, 1990, at ll:4lAM. advised Hice she had reported no 
problem. 

On shnuary 7, 1991, Jeffries interviewed-in the 
presence of Hice and W. L. De-&, Services Technician and Union 
Representative. The following unsigned statement was obtained. 
While the statement mas unsigned, Cianton advised the information 
contained therein is true. 

"Page 1 of 3 
Jacksonville Beach, Florida 
January 7, 1991 
2:06PM 

I, i-. do hereby make the following free 
and voluntary statement to J. G. Jeftries, who has identified 
himself as. a Staff Manager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. I. realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am 50 years of age and was born on January 22, 1940, 
at Jacksonville, Florida. I am married an& _live with my w i f e  at 

1 My social security 

i - .. . 

"Restricted BellSouth Security InformationW 
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2 number is 
My net aredited service date is Xpril 1, 1968 and I am qloyed by 
southern -11 as a services Technician. ~y office address is 1824 
N. 3 r d  Street, Jacksonville Beach, Florida. 2@ immediate 
supervisor waa Kclce Ingg but as of ~anuary 1, 1991, it's Dale 
Hullen. 

My home telephone number is 

I am being interviewed today concerning soma repair 
reports that were ualled into the company automated w s t a  (called 
AIRO). 'phe reports indicate that the customer called in the 
reports di-ly, and they were pre-assigned to me to work. 2@ 
supervisor, m. m, had talked to me about my praauotivity a few 
months ago. 1 began to identify some customer numbere while I was 
working i n  terdnals and would oall Repair and make % 
report. I would call back in and talk to a HaintaXmCe 
Administrator and ask if they were holding a trouble report on the 
number. I would then request that the repair be assigned to me to 
handle. I don't reaall hoW many of these X did or how often I 
would do this. This was my own idea and I never shared this 
procedure with anyone. I did some work on all of the reports that 
I did. I would re-terminate jumpers or wire and replace equipment 
that was corroded. I felt this  would prevent future trouble. I 
never thought about the report rate or manipulation of Company 
reaords. I have always been a slow 
worker, but I do quality work on every assignment I undertake. I 
felt some pressure from my supervisor about my quantity and thought 
my job was in jeopardy. I began to make the reports in hopes that 
my production would look better and make me and my boss pleased. 
I raaliea that I made a m i s t a k e  in taking this route to aahieve my 
goal. 

It just did not enter my mind. _- 

Witness: 
James G. Jeffries 
Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. co. 
1-7-91 

Witness: 
Howard R. H i c e  
Manager-I&M 
1-7-91" 

(Employee refused to sign) 
3 :45m 
1-7-91 

-. 

-. 
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The results of the investigation were reviewed with Hr. 
R. R. Rupo, Operatione Manager-Southeast Turf, Network Department, 
on January 7 , 1991. There has been no deciaion at this time as to 
what disciplinary action, if any, has been taken. 



Investigative keport 

hllgl(lu A t  ~ t O M c :  
JACKSONVILLE JACKSONVILLE 

Du; 

JANUARY 14, 1991 

--w- 
DECEMBER 4, 1990 - JANUARY 11, 1991 .. 

- 
/a - 

SERVICES TECHNICIAN 
NETWORK DEPARTMENT 

G A Network Staff Study identified Reeve5 as possibly 
generating repair re r t s  without customer lcmwledge and havhg 
the reports pre-ass p e d  to him. -advia& that on rare 
occasions, when work was slack, he would *get a number and make 
a trouble* at the direction of the Load Balanae Supsrvisora. 
The Load Balance Supervisors denied that this was done. 

p" 
1 "  
a0 

- 
EMptoyEE DgpAtcATION -- ouo: 
J. G. JETFRIES FISH 

I 
Vice President-Network 
General Manager-Network 
AVP-Personnel-Labor Relations 
General Manager-Personnel 
Asst.  Vice President-Security 

E'NOO3-05009 - 
30 
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M s  investigation vas pradicatd on infornation reaeived 
from Mr. W. R. Perry, GeaeralXanagor-Network-1Jarth Florida, on 
November 15, 1990. - Serviws Tecbniclm, may have enhanoed his productivity 
by abuse of IHOS (Loop Naintenftnce Operations System). 

This imreatigation was aonduoted by S. G. Jeffries. Staff 
Xanager-secUrlty. 

The iniormation indiaated that - 
BAQloRouND 

On oeceppber 5 ,  1990, aeffriea personally reviewed the 

Name: - 
Date of Birth: February 14, 1949 

personnel record0 of - 
Bwial Seaurity Number: 
NCS Date: November 12, 1968 
~ e ~ i d e n ~ e  Address: 

1 5 -  

/? /r 
Residence Telephone: - 
work bxsation: 

Immediate Supervisor: Michael T- Lagg 

/q Title: servioes Teclmiclan 
1824 North 3rd Street 
Saclrsolrcrille -oh, Florida 

(Dale Wullen as of January 
1, 1991) 

personnel Forms Nota 

Supplemental Code of Conduct - September 4, 1984 
(Employee refused to sign) 

A personal Responsibility - August 14, 1990 
Form 2331 - August 14, 1990 
Form 3116 - August 14, 1990 
Conflict of Interest - November 29, 1989 - 

-. 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH. 
SECURITY WRMATION" 
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Video 'It's the Right Thing to dow - December 12, 1988 
Notice to employees regarding responsibilities associated with 
customer premises equipment and enhanced structural relief - 
signed m y  a4, igeg. 

Form 3181 -c - PI-- 
The most current Performance Evaluation dated January 10, 

1990 indiaated Quality of Work as satisfactory and Quantity of 
WorR as satisfaatory. 

3181-B - Entri est- 

5-6-83 counsel ~e alert to the possibility of injury at-all 

s-weati on Records ~evw 

revealed no previous security investigations. 

times. 

~n indiaes oh& conducted on December 4, 1990 on Reeves 

The North Florida Network Staff conducted a 30 day study 
of trouble reports (tasks). The study attempted to identify 
employee6 who may have been dispatched on customer direat 
reports and/or employee reports shortly after the report was 
received. The stUay also Identified employees who had a- number 
of pre-signed tasks of! a short duration whiah were received, 
soreend and pra-assigned w i t h i n  20 minutes. Mr. Howard  a. 
Ai-, Ilanager-Network - Southeast Jaakeonoille Turf, was 
assigned the responaibility of reviewing the study. 

0 x 1  December 5 ,  1990, Jeffrif38 interviewed Hice and 
developed the following information: 

Hice stated that Network in South Florida had discovered 
that some Services Technicians were calling in trouble reports 
and having the reports pre-assigned to themselves. The 
Ouetamez-8 were unaware of any report on their service; however, 
the reports indicated the customers had made the reports 
directly. This would allow the employee to have free time 
and/or use the report to improve their produativity. As a 
result of this discovery, the North Florida Network Staff did a 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH 
SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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30 day study. Hice advised that he was given the rapomibility 
for analyzing the study and tryins to resolve the 
inconsiatancfen pmich were identified. Hi- alfo the 
study to include 65 days of data for all Services T d C h m  in 
the Southeast Turf. 

The study revealed that - ray have gurerated 
trouble reports by calling in a~~loy- reports or d l i n g  the 
Automated muble Repnting syutem (AIRO). Hice identified 
three (3) subsarars who allegedly called in directly to XIRO 
to report a trouble. mother report was an employee report 
called in by - These tasks were pre-assigned to- 
6hOrtly after bd.ng received and-cloaed out the jobs as 
completed. Interview6 of the custom8r6 by a c e  and inspectfons 
of the faoilities were completed. The four (4) customers 
advised nice they w e r e  mwtire of any trouble on their service. 

7 

1 ;  
1 

iew of W fchael T. L e c r a t a n t  - Hanaa er 

On December 5 ,  1990, Jeffries interviewed Legg, who was 
Reeves' supervisor, until aanuary 1, 1991, 

Legg advised that- is a quiet, dependable, reserved 
individual who ksepe to hiplself. 0 is married to Dorlnda 
-who is a Bugentieor in the Facility Assignment center 
(FA-) for Southern Bell. U g g  described - as a model 
UaPlOyee who doe13 his job well and is a good performer. Legg 
ranlcs-in the top three (3) of his crew of 16 employees. 

7 i 

3 1 
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Between December 17, 1990 and January 4, 1991, Jeffries 
attempted to interview the four customers. 

Jeffries Intarviewed the following customers who advised 
they were not aware of any trouble reports made by them: 

51 - 
37- 
33 

ylrs . 
Mrs. 
urs . 

- 904-247-9860 
i -  904-249-1771 
I -  904-246-7943 

Jeffries could not interview Mrs. 904-247-1732, 
but W .  Hica had contacted her on N w d e r  1, 1990 at 6:15pM. 
She advised Hice she made no report on Septembar 19, 1990. 

3'f 
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On January 8, 1991, Jeffries interviewed-in the 
presence of  ice and W. L. DeLaaah, Service8 Technician and 
union mprwentatlvo. The following unsignd 8tat-t was 
obtained. While the atatentent is unsignd, 0 advised the 
information oontained therein is true. 

- 7  , - 

.. D 

*Jacksonville Beach,  Florida 
January 8, 1991 
9:35AM 

I, \-b do hereby xeake the following free 
and voluntary SItatemmt to J. G. Jeffrie6, who has Identified 
himself as a Staff Xanager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. 

I am 41 years of age and was born on February 14, 1949. 
I am married and my wife is Oorinda Reeves. Both my wife and I 
work for Southern Bell. borinda works in the Facility 
Assignment Center at the Southern Bell Tower. I am employed as 
a service Technician at i8a4 ~ o r t h  3rd street, Jaclcsonville 
Beach, Florida. net credited service date ier Septembm 12, 
1968 and my social security number is I reside at 

2 %  and my home 
33 telephone number is 4-1 

I /  

I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am being interviewed today regarding some trouble 
report6 that were called in aireatly to the AIRo -sy8tsJI 
(Automated Reporting). !Chese troubles were pre-assigned to m e  
to work and vera refleated as customer direct reports. One of 
the reports vas an employee report preassigned to me. I 
transfarred to Jacksomrille from New Wpyrna Beach about 1 l/2 
years ago. Since I have been in Jaclreomrille, #@re vas a 
standing procedure to aall the Maintenance Center when work was 

occasions, then I would call the Maintenance Administrator who - 
would check for work. If no work was available, I would be 
referred to the Load Balance supervisor. The supervisor would 
check and sometimes I would be sent to another area in the city 
to work. If there vas no work, sometimes they would tell me to 

hours. I would identity a telephone number and make a trouble 
report. Later I would call the Maintenance Administrator and 
have the report pulled and assigned to q. I would in most 
cases just close the report without a visit to the austomer. 
Sometime8 I did go by and check the service. 

.. 

slack or no work waa available. When this happened, on rare - 
- 

.. 
get a number and make a trouble and call back in a couple of - 

Let me say that 

“RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH 
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this was very rarely done and only done when directed to me by 
the supervisor in the mainteaanco Center. I did not go to rmy 
foreman when we were out of work. I followed th@ instructions 
given to  me^. I have nw@r randamly created trouble reports to 
make my production look bettar. I never needed to do that and 
my intsgrity would not allow me ta do thi15. Tiae superviaom who 
told me to get a number and make a trouble were G e q  Denslow 
and l4ary cram. &I of several months ago, we are no longer 
allowed to m a b  employee reports. W e  call the HaintsnMce 
Center and if no work is available, we are to call our field 
aupervisar. Xy field supervisor would normally call the Load 
contra1 Poreman and deoide w h a t  work should be armsignad. 

When I wa6 told to get a nUrnaer and m a k e  a report, I was 
not speaifically told how to raks W e  report. soletire0 it 
would go into the AIR0 S y s t e m  and solpethe8 I would talk t o  a 
Waintenanw 1Sdriniatratar. wain, 1 have never generated 
report6 to make m y e a l f  look bettar. I was only following 
instructions. 

(Employee refused to sip) 

witnessed: 
James a. Jeffries 1/8/91 

Howard R. Hlce 
Manager - IC& 
1-8-91" 

SBT&T 10:27AF4 

contact with I&. ~& R. -a - er-Network 

SeffrieS and H i c e  met with Mr. Rupe and reviewed the 
information developed thus far. Plans  w e r e  made to interview 
two (2) Load Balance Supervisors. 

On January 8, 1991, Crews provided the following signed 
statement: 

"Jacksonville, Fla. 
JanUary 8, 1991 
12:53PM 

I, Mary Jones Crews, do hereby make3 the following free 
and voluntary statement to J. G. Jeffries, who has identified 
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himeelf as a Staff mnager-Seourity for Southern -11 Telephone 
company. I realize this statement m y  be used as evidence. 

I am 47 years of age and was born 2/24/43 at Brisbl, 
Georgia. I am married and live w i t h  my husband at 

and my home telephone numtmr is 904- 
641-0225. I am employed by southern Bell as ~ssistant-Wanager - 
Load Control - Network at 3100 Emerson Street, Jacksonville, 
Florida. immediate sugerrrieor is Dwight McInnis. My net 
credited servfoe date is Nay 31, 1961. I am being interviewed 
today concerning the procedure to handle service Technicians 
when the work load I s  slack or there are no troubles pending. 
If that condition exiete, the Serwice Technician calls to-the 
Maintenanae Addmistrator for an asslgnmant. If no work is 
fond, the employee is referred to the Load control Foreman. If 
the f o m  can P i a d  no work then the foreman (in this case I) 
would tr$ to locate Irregular Plant Conditions (I-) to give to 
the techniaian. If than are no 1PC.s then I would refer the 
employee to hie f ie ld  s w i m o r .  f have never told a 
technicfan to go f h d  some work or to *get a number, make a 
trouble, and call back in a couple of hours*. 

\ 

I have read the above handwritten statement consisting 
of this page and one other. It is true ta the best of my 
knowledge. 

signed: 
Mary sonee Crme 
January 8, 1991 
ltl4PH 

Witnessed: 
Jamee G. Jeffries 
SBT&T Co. 
1/8/91 1:14PM 

Howard R. Hlce 
1-8-91 1:lSPM" 

On January 8, 1991, Denslow provided the following signed 
statement: 

.. 
-- 
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njadcsonville, Fla. 
January 6 ,  1991 
i:4am 

I, Gerald D. Denelow, Jr. I do he&y nake the f O l l O W ~  
free and voluntary st&t.eaemt to J. G. Jeffries, who ha6 
identified himself as .a Staff IIanager-Seourity for Southern Ball 
Telephone Company. 1 realize this statement laay be used as 
evidence. 

I am 43 years of age and was born on Decenber 1, 1947 at 
Jacksonville, Florida. I (u Mrria anb l i w  With Wife and 
two chileen at 1829 

hone telephone number is 904-246-1640. I aaa 
employed by southern Bell as an Assistant Hanager-Installation 
control Center-Network Departrant at 3100 Emerson SlXmt, 
JaclKsonville, Fla. Prior to this assignment I was a Load 
Balance Suparvisor. Xy inmediate supervisor ia Wight IIE-LI. 
My net credited eervice date is January 24, 1972. I am be- 
interviewed today concerning the procedure to use when a 
Serviaes Teahniaian has no work assignment. The teahniaian 
calls to a Maintenance Administrator (H.A.) and the M.A. checks 
for a current vork. If there is no vork, the N.A. calls Load 
Control and umually bridges the teahniah on the line. If tbe 
M.A. called m e  f would look for an Irregular Plant Condition 
(IPC) to assign. If no Bending IN'S are found, the technician 
is referred to his field supervisor. Sometimes the technician 
will call back to Load Control and state that his supervisor can 
find no work. Other thee, the supervisor will call and-advise 
us there is no work. This is extr8mely rare that there would be 
no work. I have on oaaasion told a Service Technician to do 
some LITS, repair encapsulatioas, or complete any outover that 
is still pendhg. By doing some LITS I vould expect the 
technician to go to a looation where cable pairs and/or workhg 
numbers could be metered and tested looking for problem on 
lines. They could them call the Maintenance Center and aerate 
an employee report. 
the employee. By telling technfoians to find a IZT or a 
trouble, I never would expeut them to areate a report on a line 
that had no trouble on it. Only legithate troubies should be 
reported. If anyone did this, then they misunderstood or took 
out of context my statements. It is against Company policy and 
unethical to create trouble reports that don't exist. 

I 2  
t 3  

- _  The report would then be pre-ass f gned to 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH 
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I have read the above handwritten statement Condating 
It is true to the beat of my of this page and two others. 

knowledge. 

witnessed: 
James J. Jcffries 
SBTPPT CO. 
1/8/91 2:15Pn 

Howard R. Ei.ce 
Xanager - I W  
1-8-91 2 IlSH" 

.... 

. .. 

R. HlCe 

On January 0 ,  1991, Hice provided the following signed 
statement: 

Vage 1 of 5 
Jacksomrille, Fla. 
3100 Elnaraon St. 
1-8-91 
1x00 Px 

I, Howard R. Hice, do hereby ppalte the following free and 
voluntary statement to J .  a. Jeffriee, who has identified 
hlrnaelf aa a staff Manager-Seaurity for southern -11 Telephone 
campany. I realize this statement may be used as evidence. - _  

I am 45 years old and was born on November 14, 1945. I 

2$ 
am married and live with my wife and one child at 

2 Ny home telephone number is 30' 264-0096. Wy soaial se!aurity number is \ Ny net 
credited service date is 12-18-67. I am presently employed by 
Southern Bell as a pay grade 5 m g e r  wiujp the Southeast 
Jacksonville Turf. I am responsible for all installation and 
maintenance field operations and report to Xr. Robert R. Rupe. 

I am being interviewed today in regard to some 
questionable trouble report activities that occurred i n  the 
August to October tima period by two Services Technicians at 
Jacksonville Beach. The activities in question were the result 
of a Network Staff Study, as well as an =depth Internal Turf 
Study conducted around mid October, 1990. The study findings 

-. 
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indicated certain inconsistencies with some AIR0 (Automated 
R e p o r t i n g )  and EO (Employee Reports) that required field 
investigations to resolve. The field investigations further 
indicated that the two employess involved may have knowingly 
generated reports that the cuatomera had no krwledqe of. Some 
were made throuqh IIlRo, while other0 were enployee reports. 

IUS a result of the turf study, it was datermined that 
ther0 was a need to reviee procedures for the handlm of both 
employee and/or pre-assigned trouble reports. These revisions 

participated in both the field investigations and the revisions 
made for handling future employee and pre-assigned I-eportS. 

Secnxity investigal&m a€ our M t i a l  findinge indicated 
from an interview of one of the two Jacksonville Beach employees 
that some of the questionable reports were the result of the 
employee allegedly being told by a Load Balance Suprwi6or to, 
"Go get a telephone number, make a trouble, and call back in a 
couple of hours". This occurred at thee he stated when the 
load wan light and no tasks w e r e  available. He properly 
described the procedure for contacting the Installation 
Maintenance Center when this hap~ened. 

It has been the policy of the turf, w i t h  my specific 
instructions to Field Control Managers, to ensure that adequate 
irregular plant condition work is abade available to the Lead 
Balance positions for those times when the load is slack. The 
need for doing this has been stressed by myself to my 
aupezvisorr numerous t h e  over the past two years. f have also 
frequently asked the m a d  Balance supervisors to inform me when 
the needed more IPc (Irregular Plant condition) work to be made 

RuthermKlre, procedure0 for proper handling of 
Employee (EO) Reports have also been stressed and attempts made 
to avoid employee abuse of same. Attached to this statement are 
examples of doomentation over the past year m t  by myself to 
field supervisors which support my policy for keeping IPC work 
available, as well as past methods for monitoring employee 
reports requested by services Technicians. AS stated earlier, 
procedures for handling employee r e p o m  have since been revised 
and are also documented and attached. 

were made and put in effeat initially on 10-19-90. I 

avalable. x 

It has never been my policy, nor have I ever suggested 
to any subordinate fn my work group, to in any way generate 
false trouble report activity to supplement the periodic lack of 
normal work available or to falsely i"f1,ate task credit. I 
clearly understand such activities are agalnst company policy. 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOOTH 
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I personally prepared the above handwritten statement and 
it is true to the best of my knowledge. 

signed: 

1/8/91 
H ~ ~ f a r d  R. Hi- 

2:25pn 

Witneasad: 
J-ea G. JeffrhP 
SBT&l! co. 
1/8/91” 

Hlce made refereaoe, in his sb-, ta ~ 0 r r e O p O n d e n o e  
The that he had prepared regard* IPC’s and emplOYae reports. 

copies of ‘the correspondemce are attached to this report. 

On January 9, 1991, Legs provided the following signed 
statement: 

Vase 1 of 3 
Jacksonville, Fla. 
January 9, 1991 
1: O O W  

I, Hkhael T. Logg, 60 hereby make the following free and 
VolUntary Statement to J. G. Jeffries, who has identified 
himself aa a Staff Xanager-Seowity for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. 1 realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am 45 years of age and was born 11/20/45 at Macon, 27 Georgia. r reside at 
2 Y  \and my home telephone number is 904-246-1680. My net 

credited service date i0 a117164 and my social security number 
1 I am employed by Southern Bell as an Assistant 

Manager-Network at 7553 Atlantic Blvd., Jacksonville, Fla. and 
my office number is 904-727-7015. Prior to January 1, 1991, I 
was assigned to 1824 N. 3rd Street, Jacksonville Beach, Fla. My 
immediate supervisor is HI?. E. R. H i c e .  I am being interviewed 
today as a result of an investigation which involves two (2) 
Services Technicians that worked for m e  at my previous 
assignment. The employee8 are f-~ and\-D 

\-I I s  a very 4006 quality worker’and  very meticulous 
and neat. I have had to talk with him on several occasions 

3 0 is 
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about his quantity of work. I had notiosd mmmmt in- - quantity and thought my talks with him may have helped 
him. -is a quality employee and I have had no problem 
with hicl re01~1ts. I am told by m. Jeffriee tha+- 
stated that he was told by Load Balance Supervieors to -fbd a 
number and nake a report" when theme was no work available. In 
the last two or three yearsi &an we ran out of work and there 
were no Irregular Plant Condition0 (IPC's) to do, there was a 
procedure my Technicians would follow. I'm told that if no work 
was available, ths Load B a l m  Supervisor would tell the 
employee to find a routine until m jobs came in. A routine 
could be something that they ne&& to be done on a 
previous job or obtain a n e  fml generate an employee report. 
They would then go to I2m location and routine the cucTtomrns 
service. faad Balance would tell them to. find a routine only 
after all avenues to finc? work have bees exhausted. M a  has 
been the procsdurs for the laut four years that I have been in 
the field. Reaently, sole new instructions came out regarding 
the handliw of AIR0 and employee report% It n w  requires that 
the cancurrenea of  two mpervisora be obtained before an 
employee report can be generated. 

3 
4 
4 

- 

X have read the above handwritten statement consisting 
of this page and t w o  others and it is true to the best .of my 
knowledge. 

signed: 

1/9/91 
WiChad.T.  L6gg 

2:oopw 

Witnessed: 
James 0. Jeff ries 
1/9/91 
2 : OOPM" 

As of this date, there has been no decision as to what 
disciplinary action, if any, will be taken. 

- -cIxIsgD- 
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WELLS 

- 
ORLANDO, FLORIDA I -=, MBRIDAI 1-22-91 

- 
A North Florida area Network staff review Of subscriber 

trouble reports in the Gainesville Division IMC determined that 
reports w~ure be- falsely created and improperly statused to meet 
a Public servhe commission ~ndeuc. Gainesville mc employees 
Billie C. 8armpolr an&- mhn E. Bulk0 provided signed statements 
alleging that Assistant Manager \-hade comments to them 
independently, regarding the need to create false trouble reports 

25 intervieved, -denied the allegations. All other employees 
working in the Oainesville IMC were also interviewed and denied any 
knootl~ge or involvcasnt. 

to offset subwriber reports having long outagea. when 

I - 
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This invast@ation was predicated on a letter dated 
November 23, 1990, from Mk. W. R. Perry, General Eanag-Network- 
North Florida, requesting that Seourity investigate irregularities 
found as the result of a Network staff review of subscriber trouble 
reports in the Gainetwille, Florida Division Installation 

- Maintenance Center (IMC). This review followed the discovery of 
a similar problem in South Florida. 

The following investigation w a s  con&ttcted by A. F. 
%radley, staff Manag-ity. 

BlmSmmD 

On November 30, 1990, Jamea L. preap, 6enaral S:oourity 
Manager-North Florida Area an13 A. F. Bradley, Staff MaMger- 
security, met w i t h  Taylor and Moore to discus the Gainesville 
Division IHC otaif review of subrrcriber trouble roporte for the 
period of  September I, 1990, through ~ovenber 17, 1990. The review 
revealed irregularities w i t h  subsariber trouble reports in the 
Gaineoville Division's amall exchanges that refleoted a favorable 
effect 6n the Florida Public Service commission (pBC) rule 25-4010. 
This rule states that in each exchange, 952 of a11 interruptions 
Of telephone service waurring in any calendar month shall be 
restored within twenty-four hours from the time it is reported to 
the Campany, Sundays, Iiolidays and emergency situations excepted. 

In the staff's initial sample of 50 %st OK a t  of 
Service reports for the month of October, 1990. 33 deviations w e r e  
found on reports.in the following six saall exchanges: 

1. Newberry - 4 
2. Keyatone Beights - io 
3. Hwthorne - 9 
4. Bronson - 3 
5. cross city - 1 
6. foeeltiwaahee Springs - 6 
There was also one aeviatfon found in the Gainesville 

main exchange. The 34 reports all had the same. followlng 
deviations: 

1. Shown as received by a fictional Repair Service 
Attendant employee number. All IMC and Repair 
service Center employees are assigned employee 
numbers and are required to note their number on 
subscriber report recomb any time they a m  involved 
or take action regarding a- subscriber trouble 
report. All 34 reports were initiated by employee 
number 921, which is unassigned. 

. 
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2. statused aut of Service with no narrative to explain 
why the line was Out of Servioe prior to being teatea OK by a mintenanae ~d~iuistrutor. A n  
example of a Test OK Out of Senrice report Would be 
a short duration Central Office failure and tested 
a- the Office was restored to service. 

All cleared and closed by a fidional Maintenance 
&h.inietra+or. The same unassigned employee number 
was used on all 34 r m .  

All reports vere shown as received and then cleared 
within 3 to 5 minutes. 

5. All reporb were shavn as receivOa on three dates, 
October 8, ootober 10, and October 31, 1990. 

Avther review by the staff of a printout for all reports 
statused teat OK Out of Serviae in the Gahesville IHC for the 
month of octobar, 1990, revealed an additional 63 reports, for a 
total ol ninety-seven (97) irregularities. 

W i t h  this. printouts for the month of September and 

3. 

4. 

November, 1990, 6 r-miewed. The September printout had Si*y- 
three similar irregularities and the November printout through the 
27th had only four. 

It should be noted that following the South Florida 
investigation, two North Dade IMC employees were termphated on 
November  2, 1990, for crsating false trouble reports. 

W e  reviewing the Displayed Line Extended Trouble 
History6 (DLBTH) on ths Test OK Out of Service irregularities in 
question, it wan noted by the staff that several reports had 
eubsoriber listings, Vhosa last name began with the same letter of 
the alphabet. A Gafnesville area telephone directory was cheaked 
and it was dincovered that all ol the reports in each of the small 
exchanges in the months of Septembem and October, 1990, were in 

.- several groups of acmseautive subsarlber names. This indiaated to 
the staff that these reports were possibly falsely created to 
enlarge the Out of Service base in the small exchanges to insure 
meeting the PSC indew that 95% of all Out of Service troubles be 
cleared by exahange within twenty-four hours. 

This PSC index objective was met in the months of 
September and oc+ober, 1990, in all six mall exchanges. To 
compare what e f f d  the created troubles would have on the index 
for the month of october, the following comparison was made: 

. 
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Clrd N o t  C l r d  Actual Clrd Actual 
00s w i t h i n  Psc within Mded 008 within Psc 

E?@L ~~~~~~~- 
96.5 3 32 55 52 94.5 Keystone 87 84 

Height6 

Hawthorne 126 124 98.4 2 24 102 100 98.0 

Newberry 55 54 98.2 1 9 46 45 97.8 

Bronson 23 22 95.6 1 9 1 4  13 92.9 

cross cty 56 55 98.2 

weekiwachee 404 397 98.2 

1 5 

7 18 

51 

386 

50 

319 

As indiaated in the ccwparir;on, without the added M K  Out 
of Service reports, the index would have been missed in October in 
the Ki=y&one Heights and the Bronson erahanges. 

In their review, the staff  also examined trouble reports 
received i n  October, 1990, that w e r e  placed i n  the CON (Carried 
over-NO) status, when a trouble report is placed i n  the 
status, it is removed from the Out of Service base and not used to. 
calculate the PSC index regarding 951 of troubles that are t o  be 
cleared w i t h i n  twenty4 OUT hour0 - 

A trouble report is placed i n  the COET statua only when 
a subscriber requests that someone be dispatched to the residence 
or business at a future date, and only when that future dah would 

In November, 1990, 144 trouble reports in  the Gainesville 
IMC w e r e  placerl i n  the CON statue. of these, fifteen (15) reports 
w e r e  statwed MN by someone using the fictitious employee numbers 
found in the review of the Test OK Out of Service reports. 

. 
exceed tt40 normal appointment interval. - I  

- 

Subsoriber trouble reports are handled by IWC employas 
through access t o  the Company's gIwos data base. There are thirty 
(30) BIXOS access t e r m i d  positions in the Gainesville IUC, and 

. are used by t he  eighteen Haintenance Administrator6, e ight  manager6 
and one Administrative Reports C l e r k .  There is also one EMOS 

3q terminal in the office of a-j Network Operations 
Managcu-09inesville Division. 

98.0. 

98.2 

*RESTRICTED BELLGOUTII SECURITY INFORHATION" 

5 . r  



-4- 

There is no on-line program in EIwo9 that  would provide 
an audit trail to identify a particular terminal pooition regarding 
aativity to a specific subscriber recorcl, or the position used to 

da-base ean also be aaaessed from 
the other five (5) IHC locations in N o r t h  Florida, as well as from 
teminals located in the Nortb Florida Area Network staff office 
in Jacksonville. 

The following eight management employees are assigned to 
the Ciainernrille, Florida MC: 

. -  originate a trouble report. 

The tXtinesville 

- 

1. 
2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 

-.- unistant mnager - Assistant Manager - Assistant Manager 
AsEiShnt Manager - Assistant Manager 

On the three dates in October, 1990 (10-8, 10-10 and 10- 
31) when 97 Test OK Out of Service Lceporte, were shown received and 
closed by a fictitious employee,. all of the above managers were on 
the job with the following exoeptions: 

3 4  Octobtr 08, 1990 - -- on vacation 

25 October IO, 1990 - v-1- unitcd way meting from 
9:OouI to 11:OOMI. Reaeipt time on trouble 
reports aannot be falsified and repofis having 
firriti~semplgleenuoPberewereshownreceived 
4Urw this time period. 

39 October 10, 1990 : 1- Attending a Company sponsored 
school in Gainesville. 

33 October 31, 1990 - f-b- On vacation. . 

In September, 1990, Test OK Out of Service reports were 
shown received by a fictitious employee on 9-14-90 and 9-19-90. 
On these dates, all supervisors were on the job. 

All dooumentation developed by the North Florida Area 
staff in their review of the Gainesville, Florida IMC will be 
retained in the exhibit section of the Security file. 

- 

- 
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4- On December 10 , 1990, m W a 8  interviewed and provided 

the following signed statement: 

*Gainssvillc, Floridh 
10, 1990 

I, 1-! do imreby make the following free 
and voluntary statement to A. F. Bradley, who has identified 
himself as a Staff  Hanager-seaurity .Zor Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. I realize this statement lay be used as evidence. 

I am forty-four (44) yeare old. My birthate is June 18, 

with southern -11 as a mintenance Administrator in the 
Gainesville, Florida IKC. I report to -Assistant Manager 
and can be reached at t-i Xy NCS date with Southern Bell 
is May 22, 1967. 

1946, and my social security number is . I am employed 

I have been advised that an hvestigation is in progress 
regarding false reporting of Out of Service Test O.K. troubles and 
the Improper coding of troubles using the C.0.N. (Carried Over No) 
traneraation. 

I recall one occasion where I was asked by IWC Assistant 
=nagex JI to create several special oircuit troubles to 
add to the trouble report base so that we aould meet the clearing 
time index. I questioned him on his request stating that I would 
do what ha asked but felt that it WBB not proper. He camcbaok to 

21 me later and said he discucrsed the matter with his supervisor, - as I don’t know what they discussed, but he told me that he 

As far its I reaall that vas the only occasion that I was asked to 
do what I felt was improper. 

23 

I have, however, notioed on occasion in the past that my 
employee number 018 has appeared on records of subsoriber trouble 
reports that I did not handle. For a while I kept wpies of these 
records for my future reference in case a question came up on these 
reports. I did not ever bring it to the attention of management 
that soaeone vas using my employee number. 

“RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION” 
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I have read Ithe above statement aonsistinq of 2 pages and 
it io true to the best of my knowledqe and belief. I have 

- initialed each page. 

5 
witness: 

8taf f mg-seaurity 
December 10, 1990" 

A. F. BraUey 

Signed: 

12-10-90 

la Oa 10, 199O,-was interviewed and provided 
the following signed statement: 

Wainesville, Florida 
IO, 1990 

I, d-mdo hereby make the followhg free and 
voluntary etatement to A. B. Bradley, who has identified himself 
as a Staff Manager-Security for southern Bell Telephone Company. 
1 realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am forty-seven (47) years old. X y  birthdate is Hay 15, 

with 8outhern -11 as a waintenaxme -tor in thinesville, 
Florida at 903 West Univerdty Blvd. and my NCS date with southern 
-11 iS Deasmber 25, 1962. 

I have been advised that an investigation is in progress 
in the Mahtenanoe Center regarding possible improper and false 
reports on Teat O.K. Out of Serviae Reportn an4 Carried Over No 
Trouble Reports. 

I have no knowledge of anyone, management or craft that 
may be issuing false or improm trouble reports. I also have not 
been asked or instructed by management to create false reports or 
to reflect incorrect information on a subscriber trouble report. 

X y  employee number is 012 and I alone should be usihg 
this number when I note subscriber trouble records. I have noticed 
on occasion that an unassigned employee number or a number assigned 

lb 

2 2  1943 and xy social security is 1 I am employed 

- 

"RggTRIClgD BELLSOUTB SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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t o  a retired employee appeared on subscriber trouble records. I 
felt that these unassigned numbers w e r e  being used by management 
t o  coyer up the fact  that they w e r e  doing crait work. I never had 
the idea anyone might be issuing false reports or changing trouble 
codes t o  rake better indexss. . 

I have read the above atatanent consisting of two pages 
and it is true. 

- 

I have init ialed each page and a l l  correutions. 

10 

witness: 

staff m n a g e r - B e a u f i t y  
member IO, i99a 

H. b. Bookor 
Assoa. Mgr;-Becurity 
Decsleber 10, 1990* 

A. F. Bradley 

- -  I8 ~a0iat-a er-Iw(: 

On December 10, 1990,-vas interviewed and provided 
the following signed statement: I9 

a3 

w G a h e n v l l l e ,  Florida 
10, 1990 

I,I-ndo hereby make the following free 
and voluntuay statema& t o  A. E. Wadley, uho has identified 
himself as a Staff Manager-Security fo r  Southern B e l l  Telephone 
Company. I realize this etatementmay be used as  evidence. 

I am forty 'years old. My birthdate is June 6, 1950 and 
my social security number is 1 I W employed W i t h  
Southern Bell i n  Gainesville aa an Assistant Wanager-IMC. 
date is February 11, 1969. 

I have beem advbed that an investigation is presently 
i n  progress i n  the Gainesville mintenance center regarding 
possible hproper and false reports on Tes t  OK Out  of Service 
trouble reports and Carried Over No trouble reports. 

My NCS - 

I have been in the naintenance Center for approximately. 
one year and do not have the personal knowledge of how t o  create 
trouble reports i n  ELWOS. 



.A 

- 
I have no knowledge that a~yone in the xaaaintenance Center 

may be creating false rep- for the Burpose of naking the p6C out 
of Service 24 H o u r s  Index. - 

- I haye never been instructed by upper management to do 
anything improper for the purpose of-- a service index. 

I have read the above statement and it io true. 

9 

a3 

3 D  
31 

signea : 

12/10/90 

Wihl-8: 
A. F. Bradley 
sta f f  wager-security 
Decentbar 10, 1990 

H. S. Booker 
Asaoc. Wpr.+ecurity 
12-10-90" 

:rator W -IMC 

On December 11, 1990, -vas interviewed and provided 
the following signed statement: 

"Gainesville, Florida 
DemdJer 11, 1990 

I, b.) do hemby make ths following free 
and voluntary statement to A. F. Bradley, who has: identified 
hhself as a Staff  Manager-SeCurity for Southern Bell Telephone 

I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am 40 years old. My birthdate is June 4, 1950, and my 
I am employed with southern 

company. 

social escurity number is 

Xy NCS dab is Har& §, 1973. 
be contacted at4-b 

l4y job responsibilities in the IXC is to maintain the 
Repair Out of Service L i s t  (ROSL) that is produced hourly from 
EIWDS. This ROSL list reflects all pending troubles and shows 
which troubles ray be in jeopardy for m i s s i n g  the 24 hour out of 
service objemtive set by the FSC. When I notice a trouble in 
possible jeopardy, I refer the trouble to a load control 
supervisor. There are two load control supervisors, - - and 
Bell in Gaine6vills, Florida as an 

I report to Mr- 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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2 ~'-4 After referring these type troubles to a supervisor, 
It is their respon€iibllity to handle the I am no lwer involved. 

trouble fr& +hat point. 

It i s  not part of my job responsibility to close out 
troublea and don't have the training to do 60. It i6 ray 
responsibility to utilise the #u1 (carried mer no) transaction at 
times when the IMC dispatah tine oonfliats with the dispatch tire 
requested by the subscriber. Thio trarrsaaeion is used when at the 
~~stomers instructions we may eycesd the 24 hour out of servioe 
objective. The EINOS System CON tramaction would remove a trouble 
from the out of service 24 burs  bade% base, and vould not bo 
counted agalnst the HaMenance center results. This transaction 
is only usod after I con- the spbocribar and attempt to get the 
trouble dispatahed withh the 24 hour period. If this CM not be 
done, I note the subscriber trouble history that they request& a 
future due date. 

I seldom utilize the CON tramaction. I estimate that 
I may CON a trouble no more than once a month if that many. 

I am aware that an investigation is in progress regarciing 
abuse of the CON transaction and false reporting and incorrect 
statueing of Test OK out of service troubles. 

I have no knowledge that anyone in the IMC is involved 
in manipulating trouble reports or creating false troubles for the 
purpose of meeting certain PSC ob~eouveS. I have never been asked 
or instruated to do anythhg improper regarding subsariber reports. 

I have read the above two page statemant and it is true 
to the best of my knowledge. I have initialed the two pages. 

12-11-90 

Witness : 
A. F. Emadley 
Staff Manager-Security 
12-11-90* 

on I)ecember 11, 1990, - vas interviewed and 
provided the following signed statement: - 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORIWLTION" 
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Waineeville, Florida 
December 11, 1990 

4- 

9 

I, {-__. do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary 8t.a-t to A. F. Bradley, who has identified himself 
as a Staff Maaager-semuity for southern Eel1 Telephone Company. 
I realhe this sta-at may be used as evidanoe. 

I a rorty-seven years old. ~y birthdate is NOV~ZBI~~X 29, 
1943 and ny social aemuity number is 1. Iamemployed 
with Southern Bell as the Manager-IMC, Gainesville, Florida 
Division, and my NCS date with southern Bell is April 1, 1965. 

I came into the Gaineeville M C  in 1983 or 1984 as an 
msistant and promoted to =C Syst- Mministrator in 
either January or February, 1988. I kept this assignment until 
aanuary of 1990 when I was moved to Gainesville mgineering as an 
acting pay grade 5. I returned to the Gainesville M C  in July, 
1990 and presently hold the title of Manager-IMC. 

I am-aware that an investigation is in progress regarding 
the false reporting af Out of service Test OK troubles and the 
improper coding of subscriber troubles using the CON (Carried Over 
No) transaction in the Gainemrille MC. 

I have reviewed information initially developed by the 
North Florida Headquarters staff that Test OK subsoriber troubles 
were incorrectly statused out of se2vice w i t h  no narrative to 
support the Out of sexvice status. The headquarter's review also 
determined that on the deviations found the~y wetre shm to a 
fictional Repair Service Attendant (RSA) . These troubles were also 
shown w i t h  short clearing times between three and five minutes. 
The staff also found that these troubles were falsely created in 
the Gainesville small erchanges using sequential telephone numbers 
from the Gainesville Telephone Directory. 

The intentional manipulation was to obviously increase 
the Out of Service base to meet a PSC objeative. The utilization 
of the CON transaction removes a subscriber report from the Over 
24 hour PSC objective., Those improper CON transaotions were also 
an obvious attempt to make sure that the FSC objective was met. 

Haking these PSC objectives is one of the very important 
parts of my job. I also have other objectives along with the Out 
Of Service Over 24 H o u r s  that I try to daily make sure stay in 
line. These include *be Code 4 (Outside Facilities) report rate, 
missed appointments, repeat reports, and the eotal Network report 
rate. 
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Although tho over 24 hour ob-)e&iVe is hp0-t t o  me 
I have never condoned the manipulation of company records t o  
include creating r kts for the purpose of meting an objective. 

Out of service reports. 
I rsceive weekly pr  T touts w i t h  fniorpation on subscriber reports 
le t t ing  m e  know where I stand 
If I am not  m m e t i n g  tho obj-ZS% 9 5 t ,  I advise a l l  my 
supervieore where w e  atand h the  exahange in  question and make 
sure that they do everything possible within the set guidelines not 
t o  miss an- Out of  Service report. 

I have made the statement a t  o r  near  the end of a month 
that we would naed several O u t  of Barvioe reports i f  w e  were t o  
m e e t  the PSC objective. I would ask that reports in the dispatch 
or screening pool be retested t o  see if any reports could be 
reatahzsed out of omice .  If I aould get the out of service-base 
bu i l t  up wa a u l d  meet the objective. 

I t a s  obvious Were has been record manipulation i n  my 
center so w e  could m e e t  these remaltfs. As I stated before, I do 
not condone and I have never asked anyone t o  falsify records t o  
m e e t  objectives. Rowever, because of ry constant monitoring of the 
OUC of Service reports and the fact that I also daily advise my 
supervisors when w e  are not lee- an objective, I may have 
unknawingly sent the wrong -age to one or more of my 
supervisors. 

I personally have not created trouble reports or asked 
a manager or craft employee t o  create trouble repotfs, or fa ls i fy  
any other M C  recc-ds t o  m e e t  objectives. 

- 

I have also advised ry employees, especially my managers, 
. that if anybody vas making up short duration trouble reports or 

doing an- illegal they better stop it. This was i n  late 
31 October or the first part of N w e d m r ,  1990. My aupervisor," 
32, - had asked me t o  take a look a t  my center t o  make sure 

that everything was being reported and handled properly. He was 
especially- concerned with task buildhq by the outside forces. I 
did find some short duration T e s t  O.K. reports but did not pursue 
or investigate the exact reason they w e r e  shown oleared in  a short 
t i m e .  I did say as I stated before, that if anything improper was 
being done, they better damn sure stop it. 

I suspect that  
the improper actiona under investigation w e r e  done by one or more 
of my managars. Rowever ,  I do not have any proof t o  substantiate 
m y  suspicions. 

The Gaineswille IMC is my responsibility. 

- 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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I do rwall M incident i n  early N w e m b € i r ,  1990 involving 
a apecia1 c i rcu i t  tha t  had an extended duration t h e  of  receipt t o  
clear in exoess of sixty-nine hours. This 6ubscriber report was 
mishandled by SAKPS, by IMC supervisor 0 and by SSIII 
whereby it wan not properly closed in gILBD6 i n  a timely manner. 
This incident was Over a weekend. The trouble report. came i n  on 
a pri&ay afternoon and was not cloeed un t i l  wanday rorning. Since -was on weekend duty and he W a s  formerly a superviaor in 
SSM, I fel t  that he should have ham@ the report over the 
weekend and not waited u n t i l  Bbnday. He IRLE somewhat Ineicperienoed 
i n  the operation of tae MC, so I re-owered hi* on the proper 
prooedures regarding dispatch and the importance of handlhg a long 
duration subscriber report. 

Because of this I told -that we would need-rany 
short duration tioketcs to overcome the unneoessary affect of the 
one long duration report. €&I l a t e r  asked m e  w h a t  he could do about 
the  long duration report. As I recall, I told him w e  w e r e  go- 
t o  have t o  eat it as were was nothhg we could do. 

AchDinistratorp, f-4 stated that - came t o  her 
asking that she make up false trouble reports t o  offset a long 
duration out of service special circuit .  She stated tha t  6he vould 
do W h a t  the supervisor aaked but told him 6he thought it vas wrong 
and *roper. -then advised that'went t o  me to 
discuss the matter. He  came back to -and decided that he 
would not ask tha t  false reports be made, because ha had a guilty 
conscienw. 

I don't reaall that -aentianed false reports or 
that he had a guilty consoienoe. I only tola him that w e  oould do 
n- but aat the trouble. when I told-that we vould need 
many short duration troubles, I in no way w a s  suggesting or 
instructing h h  t o  arrate trouble reports. 

I have read the above statement consisting of s ix  pages 
and it is 'true t o  the best of my knowledge and belief. I have 
ini t ia led each page and correction. 

- 

I have been advised that one of my Maintenance ' 

- 
12-11-90 

Witness: 
A. F. Bradley 
Staff Manager-Security 
December 11, 1990* -- 
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On :la, 1990,- in+srviewd and provided 
the following signed stetemant: - 

~Gainesville, Florida 
Deacpber 12, 1990 

I, i-k do hereby rake the f o l l m ~  free and 
voluntary statement to A. F. Bradley, who hae~ identified himself 
as a staff Xanager-Secmriky for soothern Bell Telephone Company. 
I realize this statenenk MY be used as evidsm#. 

lty birthdate is Septdmr 

employad with Southern Bel1 Gainemrille, Florida as an Assistant 
Manager-INC, and my net credited eorviQe date is S e p t e  17, 
1973. I report to Mr. Gary Swilley and OM be contacted through 
him at 904-335-3258. 

I am forty-uwen years old. 
29, 1942 and my social security number is- I. I am 

1 have been a manager in the Oaineaville Maintenance 
Center for approxhately six years. During my entire time here 
reporting to eecond level managara, D i c k  Collamatie, Jo,hnny JooS 
and now -PI have never been asked to do anything 
improper with the statusing of subscriber reports for the purpose 
of making a P8C objeative. All managers, including myself, are 
always be- rednded that we need to do everythbg possible within 
the rules and gui s1:LneS to make all of our indexes. Again, I 
personally have never done aqthing hproper or been asked to do 
anything improper so thet an index could be met. 

I have reviewed w i t h  IKr. Br-ey, (I list of Test OK out 
of service reports far sephmber apd octobar, 1990, for several 
small exchanges in the Gainemille and Bmoksville Districts. I 
have been told that these reuords reflect reports that were created 
for the p-se of enlarging the out of Service report base so that 
the P6C over 24 hour Out of Service index could be met. 

troubles. 
I have no personal knowlease who may have created these - 

I do recall an incident that happened within the past 
that involved Gainesville MC ~seistant nanager - 
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I beliwe that I was vorkhg at the Brooksville Control 
position. -walked by and made a passing CopIIPBpt, something 
to the effect that he was in real trouble because he had missed too 
many out of service subscriber reports. ne was referring to 
reports that were out. of service over 24 hours which directly 
affeoted the PSC objective. He also mentioned sopething about a 
telephont, book and that he needed to build up the report base eo 
that he oould meet the P8C objeatives. I made a -t to h h  
like 'Hey, that's very serious stuff or That's a serious thing". 
I went  back to my work never thinking that - was really 
serious in his statement. As a matter of fact, I forgot the 
incident until 1 learned of the security investigation regarding 
the improper statusing of trouble reports. I also did not observe 
-sitting at an ELldk)8 terminal using a telephone book doing 

uixierstanding of the CON transaction is that it 
removes the subscriber report from the PSC base. This transaction 
16 only rarely used when a subscriber requests a future date for 
dispatah which would put the report in the over 24 hour atatus. 
In my six years in the Maintenance Center, I have authorized the 
use of the transackion no more than three times. 

any type transactions. 

I have read ithe above statement consisting of three pages 
and it is true to tha best of my knowledge and belief. I have 
initialed eaah page and all corrections. 

29 Interviewof 

30 on December 12, 1990, -was interviewed and 
provided the fol1oving signed statement: 

Wainesville, Florida 
member 12, 1990 

._ 
I, t-1 do hereby make the following free 

and voluntary statement to A. F. Bradley, who has identified 
himeelf as a Staff Manager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
company. I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

3Y 

- 

I am fifty-cane years old. My birthdate is June 15* 1939 

Southern Bell as an Assistant Manager-IMC in Gainesville, Florida. 
Ny NC6 date is March 4, 1966. I may be reached in Gainesville at 

39 and my social seaurity number is \. I am employed with 
qa - - 
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I have been in the Oainesville I#C sin- July, 1990. 
Prior to this position, I was a Manager in the Gainesville 
Construction group since 1972. 

I have been advised that an investigation is in progress 
in the Gainemrille mc! in regard to the manipulation of subsoribcr 
trouble reports for ths purpose of meeting oertain P ~ c  objedives. 
I have no knowledge of anyone, craft' employee or manager in the 
Gainesville IMC that i s ' o r  has falsified trouble report records. 
My knowledge of! the Mainbnance Cemtor operation is limited, and 
I would not know how to create false trouble6 or incorrectly status 
a trouble report for lbe purpose of meet- a PSC objeotive. 

My supemisor, - regularly reminds all the 
managers in the IMC where we s'tand on PSC objectives. H o w e v e r ,  he, 
as far as I know, has never asked or instructed anyone to falsify 
IMC subscriber reports to meet.- objective. 

I have read the above statanent consisting of two pages 
and it is true. 1 have initialed ea& page and all corrections. 

si-: - 
12-12-90' 

32 - o f l h  As sistant Manaa er-IMC 

On December la, 199O,.-uas interviewed and provided 
a3 the following signed 1state!ment: 

'Gaineaville, Florida - l a ,  1990 

I, \-J do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statement to A. F. Bradley, who has identified himself 
as a Staff Mamger-Security for Southern Bell Telephone Company. 
I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

-27 

.. 

I am fifty-four YOarS old. BW birthdate is July 20, 1936 
and my social security number is 1 I am employed with 
southern Bell as an asistant Manager-IUc in Gainesville, Florida. 
My NCS date is July 301, 1962. 
be reached through hkm at 

3'& 
I report to 1-D and Can 32 

I have been advised that an imrestigation is in progress 
in the Gainesville IMC regarding improper and false subscriber 
reports being Greeted and the improPar sta-ing of TQK out of 
service reports for the. purpose of meeting PSC objectives. 

'RESTRICTED BEIJSOWTH SECURITY ~ R M A T I O N '  
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I have barn in the Gaineavilla IMC Since 1981. I have 
never been asked or instructed to falsify any Maintenance Center 
records for the purpose of meeting a PSC objective. I have also 
not asked or instructed any craft person to create false subscribar 
reports or incorreatly status a subscriber report for that purpose. 

~ry aupenris,or4-'s regularly reminding myself 
as well as the other managers in the center where we stand in 
regard to all indexes, including our PSC objectives. However, as 
far as I am a w m  he has never asked or inStrUCted -anyone to 
manipulate Bfaintenance center records for the purpose of meeting 
an objective. 

I also have no knoolledge that anyone else In our 
Maintenance Center is manipulating subscriber reports for that 
reason. 

I have read the above statement consisting of two (2) 
pages and it is true. I have initialed each page and all 
corrections. 

. -  

7 - 

signed: - 
10-12-90 20 

Witness: 
A. F. Bradley 
staff xanager-Seaurity 
member 12, 1990" 

db 
On December 17, 1990,-.was interviewed and provided 

the following signed statement. 
d? 

nGainesville, Florida 
Decepa'ber 17, 1990 

._ 
I,\-Ido hereby make the following free 

and voluntary statememt to A. F. Bradley, who has identified 
himself as a Staff Manfagem-security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

3' 
- 

I am forty years old. Mv birthdate is February 3, 1950 

Southern Bell as an hsistant Manager ICC/IMC in the Gainesville 3b and my social securit.y number is I am enp10yed with 

"RESTRICTED BELISOITPB SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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Maintenanoe center. I report to k-~ at 903 W. 
University Boulevard and can be contacted through h h  at- - I am responisiblg for serwice order activity in the 
Maintenance Center. Eovewr, as needed and on weekends, I assist 
in the Repair part of the center tamiring the duties of the 
Maintenance Mministratora. 

I am now aware that an investigation is in progress in 
the Gainesville M C  regarding the improper statusing of -subscriber 
trouble reports and that subacrriber rapox-ts have been created to 
insure that: Psc indexes are met. 

I have been in this Haintenanoe center for wer four 
years. During this the, I have never been asked or instructed by 
higher management to manipulate Maintenance Center records 
improperly, including creating subscriber reports 60 that an index 
could be met. 

I have revjteued the results of a review by the North 
Florida Area attiff whkh indiaated that M K  Out of Service reports 
were created in September and october! 1990 and that subscriber 
trouble reports were improperly put in the CON statu6 for the 
purpose of meeting the P8C 24 hour aut: of servioc index. 

I personally have not been involved in any improper 
actions in this regwrd and have no knowledge of who may be 
involved. 

My superviaor, t-) has on woasion reminded me, 
as well as the other supervisors in the Maintenance Center, to m a k e  
sure that we monitor all of our indeyes. As far as I am concerned, 
he has worked hard to make sure that we are doing our work in the 
proper priority. Ha has never approachad me to do anything 
bprop%r, but tried to make suo that work was being handled 
correctly. 

I have worked all of the assignments in the Maintenance 
Center over the past iEour years. The responsibility is primarily 
monitored by the load control supervisors. It is that manager or 
manager's responsibi1:Lty in the load control environment to match 
the forces to the daily load reemen*,  keeping the Company's 
objectives in mind. If the load cannot be handled, they must bring 
the problem to- attention so that he can attempt to obtain 
additional support. 

- 



I have read the above statement consisting of 3 pages, 
and it is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I have 

. - initialed each page and all corrections. 

5 
Witness: 
A. F. Bradley 
Staff Manager-security 
12-11-90 

Ellen w. Reddick 
Associate Manager-swylrity 
13-17-90" 

On Lhxember 17, 1990, -was interviewed and provided 

nGainesville, Florida 
December 17, 1990 

the following signed Btatement. 

I,\-J do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statement to A. F. Brabley, who has identified himself 
as a Staff Manager-Security for southern Bell Telephone Campany. 
I reaziee this statmat may be used as evidence. 

I am forty-imine years old. My birthdate is November 27, 
1941 and my social security number is \ I am employed 
with Southern Bell in Gainesville, Florida as an Assistant Manager- 
SSMC/XItC, and my WCS date is September 14, 1964. I report to - 

\-band I h v e  the responsibility for dispatching on the 
installation and maintenance of special circuits. I have been 
advised that an invedigation is in progress regarding the improper 
statusing and the creation of false eubscriber trouble reports for 
the purpose of meeting the PSC wer twenty four hour out of service 
index. 

I have been in the Gainesvflle Maintenance Center since 
Xarch of 1990. My knowledge of the Maintenance Center is limited. 
I have never been asked or instruetea by anyone since I came to 
Gainesville to do anything improper regarding subscriber reports. 
I also have no knowledge of any other employee in the Maintenance 
Center, craft or managemnt, that may be falsifying company records 
for the purpose of meleting PSC indexes. 

"RESTRIrnD B E L Z S O ~  SECURIrn INFORM&TION" 
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I have read the above statement consisting of two pages 
and it is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. I have 
initialed both pages c m n d  all corrections. 

witneae : 
A. F. madley 
Staff Manager-seaurity 
la-17-90" 

on ~ecsmbsir  18, 1990, -. was reintervieva and 
provided the followiny signed statement. 

Gainesville, Florida 
December 18, 1990 

X, 1-1 do hereby make the following free 
and voluntary statemnt to A. F. Bradley, who has identified 
himself as a Staff Manager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. 1 realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I am forty years old. My birthdate is June 6, 1950 and 
my social seaurity number is I am an Assistant 
Manager-IMC in the Gainesville, Florida Maintenance Center. I have 
been in the Maintenance Center since October or November, 1989. 

2 5 XY present jab asaigmeuit is q-~h for the 
dlo This takes .e in the 'and all 
3.7 of the smaller exchanges such as 

and others. In this job, it 5s my responsibility to manage 
the load in my turf assignment. I aa responsible to make sure that 
when possible I .have enough manpower in areas having trouble 
reports. This includes doing everything possible in my control to 
not miss clearing troubles within twenty four hours. ._ 

At no time have I ever asked any employee to create 
troubles so that the Maintenance Center would meet a PSC objective. 

I understand that an employee in the center made the 
statement that I asked the employee to create troubles to offset 
a special circuit outage that exceded the out of service time 
limit. 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOuTa SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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This is a totally untrue statement. clearing time is 
very important to me, but not important enough to be involved in 

As I stated In my interview on Deaember 10, 1990, I do 
not have the knowledqe of the ESSOS system to create or close 
troubles. 

I have also been advised that someone in the center 
overheard IPP make a statement to the effect that I was -In trouble 
because I had some troubles that vent w e r  the twenty four hour 
time limit. They also stated that I said I needed a telephone book 
so that I could rake smm troubles. This is also a false statement, 
since I don't ]mor haar t o  make a trouble report, why would I mak% 
such a statement. I have never been asked or instructed by my 
supervisor Gary milley or any other manager to manipulate records, 
create troublaa or do anything else against Company policy for the 
purpose of meeting an .index. I also have no knowledge of any other 
employem, managesent cir oraft that may be involved. 

If the company cannot get someone to admit to the 
areation of false troubles why doesn't the Company consider aeking 
all of the employees in the Gainesville Maintenance Center to 
submit to a polygraph test. 1 would have no fear of taking such 
a test, but w s l i k e  to see everyone take the test. 

cheating. 
- 

If 1 detedine any information in the future regarding 
who may be involved, S will immediately bring this information to 
tho attention of my supervisor. 

I read the above statement of 3 pages and it is true to 
the best of my knowledge and belief. I have initialed all pages 
and corrections. 

31 
._ 

witness: 
A. F. Bradley 
Staff Nanager-Security 
12-18-90 

Witness: 
Ellen W. Reddick 
Associate Manager-Security 
12-18-90" 

signed: 

12-18-90 
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Dterview o< &mistant wan auer-XHc: 

on December 21, 1990, was interviewed and provided 
the following signed statement: 

"Gainesville, Florida 
December 21, 1990 

I 8  do hereby make the following 
free and voluntary statement to A. P. Bradley, who has identified 
himself a6 a staff Manager-sewity for Southern Bell Telephone 
company. I realize this statement ray be used as evidence. 

X am forty-four years old. My birthdate is Docembk 4, 
1946, and my social security number is I am employed 
with southern Ball as an assistant xanager-nc, in the Gainesville, 
Florida Maintenance Centsr. I repbrt to 

and can be reached through him at MY present 
job assignment in the maintenance Center is 

Iry reeponsibility is to make every effort to balance 
the work force with +he load. To make every effort not to m i s s  
subscriber appointments, or let trouble reports go over the twenty- 
four hour t h e  limit. I try to accomplish my work within the 
proper guidelines. 

I understand that a investigation is in progress 
regarding the Improper sbtuming of subsaribar reports and the 
creation of false trouble reports for the purpose of meeting PSC 
index ob j eatives - 

I have no personal knowledge of anyone in the Gainesville 
Maintenance Center that may be falsifying or manipulating Company 
records for this purpose. I have not been involved in falsifying 
records myself to meet objectives. 
regularly reminds all of the Maintenance Center mnagers where we 
stand on m i s s e d  appointments or if we are in jeopardy regarding 
subscriber lines out of service over twenty-four hours. However, 
at no time has he ever asked me to do anything impraper to make a 
PSC ob j active. 

My supervisor, 

I have reviewed several subscriber trouble history 
reports for subscribers in the Gaineeville Dietrict. These trouble 
histories reflect no assigned employee numbers, 921, 131, and 175 
as the employee that handled the trouble. I have not seen these 
unauthorized employee numbers on Maintenance Center records and 
have no information who may be using these cployee numbers. 

"RBSTRICPED BESJSOUTli SBCURITY INFORMATION" 

c3  



h 

-22- 

I have read the above statement and find it to be true 
to the.be6t of my knowledge and Milief and I have initialed each 
page and all corrections. 

signed2 - - -  
12-21-90 

witness: 
A. P. Bradley 
Staff Xanager-Secur1t.y 
December 21, 1990 

witnoas : 
Gary Swilley 
Manager-IHC 
12-21-90" 

iew of the remainina -ce -s in th e 
-ion 

During the course of this investigation the following 
Maintenance AcBtinietrators were interviewed. They all denied any 
knowledge or involvemetnt in the false creation or improper 
statusing of subscriber trouble reports in the Gainesville Division 
IMC. 

€w!3 Naris 

la-13-90 
- 12-13-90 

12-13-90 
12-13-90 
12-13-90 
12-13-90 
12-13-91 
12-13-90 

--; -- n 

€?&a mal!% 
13-13-90 
12-13-90 
12-17-90 : 
12-17-90 
12-17-90 
12-17-90 
01-02-91 

- work OrJerations 

I a On January 2, 1991, Bradley met with to review 
?+ the progress of the investigation and provided the 

following signed statement. - 
. 
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nGainesville, Florida 
December 21, 1990 

1, ----- - -- do hereby make the 
following free and vonmtary 8tat&t to A. P. Bradley, uho h u  
identified himself as a Staf f  xanager-Seaurity for Southern ~ e i i  
Telephone Company. I realize this statement may be used as 
evidence 

My birthdate is December 23, 1950, 
and my social seourity number is I am the Network 
Operations Hanager for the Gainesville Division, and oan be 
contacted at My NCS date with Southern Bell is 
September 11, 1972. 

In regard to the security investigation in the 
Gainemrille Maintenance Center on improper statusing and creating 
of false subscriber tlrouble reports in the months of September, 
October and November, 1990, I have no knowledge of who nay be 
involved. I do not condone the manipulation of Company records for 
the purpoae of meeting an internal or PSC index objective. I have 
never manipulated Complrny records for this purpose and I have never 
asked or instruated anyone under my supervision to falsify records 
to meet an index. 

I am forty years old. 

The creation of false subscriber trouble reports were 
Bone in the Gainemrillle Division small exchanges. R e p o r t s  were 
created in six won11 Iexchanges apparently to enlarge the report 
base to insure that the P8C index for Out of Service over twenty- 
four hours would be m e t .  In reviewing the reports in these small 
offices. it was not necessary to anlarge the report base on four 
of the sfx offices involved to meet the PSC index. In view of 
this, it is unclezhr to 1110 why anyone would talre the time to create 
reports when it was nat necessary. 

The responsibility €or doing everything within Company 
guidelines -to meet indexes associated with the Gainesville 

3.i I have supervised for approximakely twoyears, and have 
no reason to suspect that he would manipulate records outside of 
Company guidelines to meet any objective. I see him as an 
extremely honest manager and feel that he would also not condone 
anyone under his supervision falsifying Company records. 

I have read ,&e above statement consisting of two pages 
and it i s  true to the best: of my knowledge and belief. I have 
initialed each page and all corrections. 

3 maintenance center is with myself and - 

- 
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S i c m e d :  

Operations Manager 
1-2-91 

Wltneso : 
- A. F. Bradley 

Staff Manager-Security 
1-2-91" 

AB of January 22, 1990, reviews of the December, 1990 and 
January, 1991, TOR that of Serviae and CON reports for the 

. Gaineoville, Florida JXC does not refleat any additional reports 
shown received and cleared by a fictitious employee. 

"RBSTRICl'ED BELLSOUTA SECURIW INPOREIATION" 
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Inveaigative Aeport 

I oa-01-91 TRRU oa-07-91 

Employee admitted to generating employee 
reports and havbg them pre-assigned to himself when the 
work load was slack. He did this to keep hie production 
at B aaCiafactory level .  

CMSED 

ASSISTANT VICE-PRES . -:SEC. 
G%NERAL ~ G 3 S R - ~ O N N E L  
GENgRAL MANAGER-NETWORK 
A m  PERSONNEGLABOR RELATIONS 
OPERATIONS WAGER-NEmORK 

NOT TO BECOME PART OF EMPXOYEE'S 
- PERSONNEL FILE 
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This investibation was predicated on information receivd 
on February 1, 1991, from m. C. w. Buckles, Manager-Ne-rk, 
panama city, Florida. m-eo provided infomation which indioated 
that Services Technichn . Havana, Florida, may have 
generated employee reports and not performed the work aseociated 
with the t a m .  

This hvestiqation vas conducted by J. G. Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-soourity . 

Erm?zwm 
S ecuritv Orq-onla R e v i a  

1991, revealed no previous security investigations. 

1 

An indiceo cheak wndwtui on on February 1, -- 
The pers-1 records of were reviewed on 

Mr. George S. Stringer, Staf f  IIanager- 3 February 1, '1991, 
Security. The follow ng pertinent information MS noted: 

N a n e  : 
Date of Birth: 
Social Security Number: 
NCS Date: 
Residence Address: 

Rasidenae Telephone: 
Title: 
Work Location: 

Immediate supervisor: 

Personnel Forme Noted: 

Notice of Proprietary InforPation 

supplemental code of C!o@uct 
A Personal Responsibil.ity 
Form 2331 
Form 3116 

Video "It's The Right Thing To Doa 
Employee Notice on Time 
Reporting Compliance 

'Conflict of Interest 

June 21, 1949 

Xay 24, 1971 

\ 
Services Teahdaian 
111 - 1st street, South 
Havana, Florida 32333 
R. E. Deck 
msistant HaMger-Ikn 

Covered 8-31-84 
(Employee Declined To Sign) 
Not In File 

signed 7-9-79 
signed 7-9-79 

Signed 8-24-88 

Signed 8-24-88 
Signed 11-29-89 (All "NO'S") 
Covered k Initialed 12-14-88 
Signed 12-12-90 

- 
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Form 3181-B Entriep Noted: 

Q&!a ZYRQ Narrative 
09-06-90 suspension For 4 hours on 9-7-90 due to motor 

vehicle aacident on 8-21-90. 

06-23-89 Warning For violating Southern Bell Safety 
policies. 

03-03-89 counselled For improper utilization of company 
tine. 

10-02-84 conrendation For top production. 

07-17-84 Warning concerning use of defen6ivc driving. 

03-30-84 COUneelled conaerning proper format 02 passing 

10-27-82 Counselled concerning wearing safety equipment 

service orders to dispatch. 

while performing work. 

Form 31814 - Performance Evaluation: 
The most current Performance Evaluation dated January 29, 1990, 
Indicated Quality of Work as satimfactory and Quantity of Work as 
satiafactory. 

DETAIIS 

bn February 1, 1991, JeffriM ret With BUCklt%6 hi Pan- 
city, Florida, to review the infomation developed by Buakles. 
Buckles advised that as a result of a Network Staff Study regarding 
Automated CU8t-r Directory Reports (AIRO) and employee reports, 
he decided.to conduot his own reviev of employee reports concerning 
S e r v i c e  Technicians iin his turf. Buckles advised his Assistant 
Hanagera to pull some eaployee work ticketa and mako inspeotions 
on the work perforred by the technicians. In particular, Buckles 
requested that the managers direct their attention toward employee 
reports and tiakets Involving Irregular Plant conditiontr (IPCS). 
Buckles advised that as a result of inspectione conducted by 
Assistant Manager-Network Richard E. Deck, in Havana, Florida, some 

5- discrepancies were found in regards to the tasks completed by 
-I 771 Buckles stated that Deck would be able to provide more 

detailed information regarding his investigation. 

. 

A? 

- 
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On February I, 1991, Jeffries Interviewed bok and 

obtained the following signed voluntary statemnt. 

*Chipley, Florida 
February l., 1991 
11:oo AM 

I, Richard E,, Deck, do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statemeat t o  J. 6. Joffrleo, who has identlfled hiaself 
as a Staf f  Hanagar-Secmrity for Southern Bell  Telephone company. 
I realize this statement  ray be used as evidenae. 

I ar 35 years of age and was born on 7/3/55 a t  W a r w i c k ,  

EQ haape telephone number is 
?am employed by Southern Bell as an Assistant Xanager-ID-Network 
in . a ip l ey ,  Florida. My officc number is 904-638-7305. ny net 
oredited service date is 9/11/73 and aay social seourity numbar is 

Around the end of October, 1990, my supervisor, C. 
W. Buckles, advbed m f ~  that some dfbcrepanciets bad been found on 
employee reports. sone amployees MY be calling into repair and 
having reports, including Irregular Plant conditions (IPCS) pre- 
assigned t o  than to wark. Inspt3CtiOM revealed tha t  work was not 
done i n  a l l  caaea. He a&ed m e  to pull some reports fo r  my people 
and malce some inspections t o  eee if there were  any discrepancies. 
I have hro Services Technician0 Bavana, Florida, and I found 

worked on these inspections on November 2, 1990 and N o v e m b e r  5, 
1990. I attempt& to, check 904-539-6376, 
Havana, Florida. I couldn't verify becaw the business had closed 
since the repair repart was handled. On September 25, 1990, a 
report (IN) w a s  received t o  trim trees on 904-539-5632, James 

.. chandler. - The report was received a t  7:24 PM and dispatahed t o  
Sackson a t  2:27 pw. Ee closed it a t  2:43 pw, &owing repaired. 

Inspeation revealed1 that no trees were t r i m  a t  the location. 
3r The next report was on 904-539-5500 for , siavana, 

Florida. The report csazae in on Septenber 26, 1990 a t  3:OO PM, as 
an X p c  to trim trees. The report also Indicates that I approved 
this IPC. I was not c o n t a c t e d  about this report and dld not give 
approval. No insped:ion was made because I could not find the 
residence. On September 26, 1990 a t  7:14 An, a report was received 

13 Rhode Island. I reside a t  w i t h  

re 
w i f e  and one ahild. ' ' 

so- diacrepanoies reyard- tasks p e r f o d  by I 

"RESTRICTED BWSOUTEI SECURITY =ORMATTION* 
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2 on 904-539-9384 for The report was an IPC t o  trim 
-06. It was dispatched to'Jackson a t  7:17 AU and he alosed it 
a t  8:30 All, as  trees trimmed. My inspeation revealed that +he drup 

- leaven the terminal buried and not aerial. I could not see any 
aerial drop feding the home. On September 26. 1990 a t  1:33 PM, B a report vas reae ivd  on.904-539-5318 for The report 
indioatcs an IPC to trh keets, w h i c h  VM O.K.'d by Shkley 

- 10 H a w k i n a ,  a supervisor. The report wa6 dispatahed t o  a t  
1:35 PM. He oloued d L t  a t  2155 m, showing trees trimmed. My 
inspeation rewealed that trees w e r e  not t r h m e d  and branches w e r e  I3 still touahing the drop. AS information, livea next door 
t o  th io  customr. On September 2 7 ,  1990 a t  1:45 Pll, a report was 
reaeived for Gia'o Pizza. It 
w a s  assigned to Jaakeon a t  1:53 PH and he showed aerial drop 
replaced. Ths drop was not replaced and there vas still a piece 
of old drop hanging from the building w h i c h  should have been 
r v e d .  The last report 1 looked a t  was received on october 5, 

20 1990 a t  13:13 PII, on 904-539-0540, oerviae for 
21 Thie was an IPC t o  pre-assign Jackoori t o  routine the 

serviae. It was dispal-aed to him a t  12:16 PM. He dosed this out 
as routining the proteator and drop. Ny inspeation determined that 
a new N W l O 1  (an intarfaae) had been plaaed but the old protector 
was still hside. The procedure t o  follow when work is slaak is 
to c a l l  the load balance supervisor. If no work is available then 
they are instruCtea to call me. I always have IPC's or other work 
available for  them. I w a s  unaware that some technicians may have 
been cal l ing in IPC's d i rec t ly  to repair and hav- them assign& 
t o  themselvem. I am aware that some proaedures oame out recently 
w h i c h  aonfirre the ]proper handling of reports, p a r t i m a r l y  
employee rep- and XPC's- 

I have read the above handwritten statement Consisthg 
of this page and 3 (others and it is true t o  the best of my 
knowledge. 

It was an IPC t o  routine proteator. 

signed: 
Richard E- Deok 
2-1-91 12:OO Noon 

witneead: 
James 0. Jef f!ries 
Southern B e l l  Telephone Co. 
2/1/91 12:OO Noon* 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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A copy of the DLETB's inOpoOted and reviewed by Deok are 
attached to this report for your information. 

-- 
On February 4, 1991 at 10:40 AM, Jeffriem interviewed 

provided the .following 
No Union representation was requested 

Jackeon in the presence of Deck, and 
sisned voluntary statement. 
by 

%avana, Florida 
F8bNaq 4, 1991 
10:40 An 

I, do hareby make the following free and 
voluntary statSrentto J. 0. Jeffrieo, who has identified hhself 
as a Staff Slanager-Semrity for southern Bell Telephone Company. 
I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

I 'am 41 years of age and was born on June 21, 1949 at 
pramingham, Hassachusutts. ~y social aeaurity number is 

I reside at Florida and my homc 
telephone nunber is I am married and live with my 
wife and one son. I ism a Services Technician in Havana, Florida, 
and my net oredited #emice date is Hay 24, 1971. My immediate 
supervisor is R. E. DElck. I am being interviewed today concerning 
my job assignments (tacsks) that I perform on a daily basis. I have 
reviewed 6- tasks that were shown to me by 8 k .  Jeffries. I did 
all the work as descrfbed on the moHs eycePt for the one which 
is 904-539-9384. I skated that I had trirred trees on this task. 
However, the servias is provided by a buried Pervia? wire, and I 
couldn't have trireed trees. I think I may have input the wrong 
number whem I clearedl the tree limbs and closed the task to the 
wrong number. several months ago, when work was very slack, I 
would call. into the test center for a task when my terminal would 
not assign a task to  me^. I would talk to a maintenance 
Administrator and she he would try to find soma work. If there was 
none after checking w i t h  the test center supervieor, they would 
tell me to find something to do. I would identify a number and 
make up an Irregular Plant Condition (IPC). I would then call the 
test center and have it assigned to me. When work was slack I 
would be concerned ilbout my productivity and would get tasks 

- 
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assigned to m e  t o  help my tasks per day. We also work service 

task j u s t  like a repakr or an IPC. The IPC'S would help keep my 
- productivity up when I got tied up on big jobs. Thin han been 

procedure w i t b  m e  since the Service T e c h n i c h  went on the 

yearo. We h a w  been bupy nince about N o v e m b e r ,  1990, there has 
been very little s l a c r k  t h e .  As a result, I have not had t o  
request many 1PC.s. There ham.- a pmaedum which came out 
recently regardlng tasks. If there is no work available after 
checking w i t h  the test center, then we are t o  get in  touch w i t h  our 
supervisor who w i l l  ta l l  us w h a t  to do. 

I have read the above handwritten staterent consieting 
of t h i n  page and two others. It is true to the beat of w 
knowledge. 

- orders which can be very tine-comuming. This  counts as one (1) 

~urement/PnadUotiVity Plan. I Qucss this ham been'about four 

witnessed: 

southern -11 Telephorle CO. 
Ju- G. Jeffries 

2/4/91 12:15 PM 

R. E. Desk 
2-4-91 12:lS pn* 

signed: 

2-4-91 

The result6 of this invetatigation w e r e  reviewed w i t h  
Bucklea on Pebruaw 5, 1991. There has been no deoision as of this 
date as t o  what, if any, disciplinary action has been taken. 

"RESTRICPEID BELLSODTB SECURITY 1N'FORI"ION" 
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%-%!?E O t k W  -Al: 
JACKSONvaLE CHIPLEY, FLoRIDp 

~ .- - 
Investigative Report 

R(.. 

2/7/91 

SERVICES TECBNICIAN 
NETWORK DEPARTMENT R.p#(lagyug.r: tlvor I J. G. JEFPRIES I FISH 

A Network Waf f Study identified as possibly 
generating repair reports and having the reports gre-aanignod to 
himself. On February 4, 1991, Slater advised he generated employee 
reports only t o  aover his  productive time. 

'' 
-CLOSED- 

General Manager-Network 
AVP-Labor Relations 
General Manager-Personnel 
Operatiuns Mgr. -Network 
AVP-Se-ity 

nt.?: FN003-050p 



This investigation was predicated on information received 
from I&. W. R. Perry, Gsmeral Mamger-Network-North Florida, on 
~ovamber 15. 1990. The information inascatad that 

Servlkes !Peechnician, Chipley, Florida, may have 
enhanaed his  productivity by abuse of the L w p  Maintenance 
operation SYBkan (rrroS). 

Thio investigation was conduoted by J. G. Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-security. 

- 3 -  s e  

An indices aheck, conducted on on 
NOV- 30, 1990 revealed no previous security investigations 
regarding this employee. 

onnel Records & r;iam! 
The personnel. records of 

Name: 
D a t e  of B i r t h :  6/21/46 
sacid security Number: 
NCS Date: 1/29/67 

were reviewed on January 
a s ,  1991. The following pertinent information was noted: 

\ 22- Residence Ad&eea: 
- 33 

a+ Recridence Te:lephone: - - - - - - - 
Title: . Services Technician 
Work Location: 1015 W e s t  Highway 90 

chipley, Florida 
Immediate Supervisor: R i c h a r d E .  Declc ._ - 

Notice of Proprietary Information Signed 9/5/84 
A Personal Responsirlility Signed 8/22/88 
Form 2331 signed 4/5/73 
Form 3116 signea 4/2o/a3. 4/5/73 
Conflict of Interest Signed 12/1/89 
Video *It's The Right Thing To Do" Covered 12/8/88 
Employee Notice on Time Reporting 
Compliance Signed 12/19/90 

''RESTRICPED BELfsOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION'' 
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Form 31 81-c - Pe- ce 

Ths moat cnrxent periornaace Evaluation dated 1/29/90 
indicated Quality of Work as satistautory Md Quantity of Work 
as Not Rated (per gr:Levance settlement dated 8/24/90). 

3181-B En- No* ed 

- Data XYSs Narrative 
7/23/79 

1/19/04 
5/17/04 
3/12/88 

Counsel 

Counsel 
Discussj.on 
Counsel 

mar than satisfactory quality of 
work 
m a  than satisfactory attenrim- 
~ess than satisfactory attendance wss than satisfactory produativity 

I?ET&Gu 
The North Florida Area Network Btaff conducted a 30 day 

study of trouble reports (TASKS). The study attempted to 
identify employees who may have been dispatched on customer 
direct reportxi and/or employee reports shortly after the report 
was received. The study also identified employees who had a 
number of preassigned tasks of a short duration which were 
received, so128Mbd, and preassigned w i t h i n  twenty minutes. 

The study identified that had been 
dispatched to the same location on four different occasions 
awing the past year. subsequant information indicates that 

2!i had w o i k e d  at the subsoriber location on five separate 
ocaasions between September 23, 1989 and September 25, 1990- 

._ 2G The subscriber in question is M r s .  telephone 
number 904-263-3538, located at Highway 77 in Graaeville, 
Florida. 

2) 

- V e r  - Nekwo?A 

On January 28, 1991, Jeffries met with Buckles in 
Pensacola, Florida. At that time, this investigation was 
reviewed and Bucklees advised that the .information regarding the 
Brock account is in the possession of Mr. Andrew R. Williams, 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOIITB SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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Associate Manager-Neitwork in Panama City, Florida. Buckles 
advised that he and Williams had gone to Graceville, Florida on 
October 29, 1990 alnd hspected the fiervice at the Brock 
residence. Bucklerr &at& that discrepanoies were found as a 
result of the inspeotionrr. 

AS a result of this inspection, Buokles requested 
supervisor, Riahard E. Deck ,  to conduct an inspection 

of some tasks camplated by w h i c h  concerned. austomer 
direct and employee reports. Wlckles wanted to have same 
inspections that weom more current for documentation purposes. 
Buokles advised Jeffirielr that Hr. Williams had the information 
concerning the visit to the BroclE residence and the inspections 
which had been completed by Deck. -- of An drew R. W 

On isammy 31, 1991, ireffries interviewed Williams. At 
that the, Williams prwided the Display Long Extended Trouble 
History (DLBTH) on the subscriber Broclr. He also provided the 
DLETIl*r regarding the cllSvtolPers* service that Deck inspected. 
w i l l i a m s  provided thsl folloorhg signed voluntary statement. 

'Page 1 of 3 
Panama city, Fla. 
January 31, 1991 
2r00m 

I, Andrew R. Williams, do hereby make the following free 
and voluntary statenrent to J. G. Jeffries, who has identified 
h M f  as a B t a f f  Hanager-Security for Southern Be111 Polephone 
Company. 

I am 46 years of age and was born on 11/12/44 at 
Thomasville, Georgia. I am single and reside at 

!Florida. My home telephone 
number is 904-265-6054. I am employed by Southern Bell as an 
Associate Xanager-OPCC-Network at 6601E. Muy. 22, Panama City, 
Florida. My ipamrsdiwta supervisor ia C. W. Buakles and office 
number is 904-871-:2815. My net credited service date is 
~ebruary 28, 1969. on Thursday, October 25 ,  1990, my supervisor 
asked me to be available on Monday, October 29, 1990 to go to 
Graceville, Florida with bin. He said there was a staff study 
that identified scme possible problems with repair reports. The 
reports nay have been generated by technicians to get additional 
task credit or possjlbly some extra free the. IW. Buckles had 
a report which reflected that Services Technioian 

I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

- 
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had worked on the same customer number five (5) times between 
September 33, 1989 cud September 25, 1990. ‘Phe customer was y me. an1 her number was 904-a63-3538. Pour of the 
reports were employee reports snd one was a customer direct 
report. Three of the reporki ware  Irregular Plant Conditions 
(IPC’a) and three of the five reports were to trim treeo. only 
one of the reports was a pre-assigned task. 
Graowille, Buckles called the crustomer to get. driving 
directions. When we got to the residence, we introduced 
ourselves and advised we w e r e  doing some quality inspections. 
Theleustoner that answered the door was not Hrs. She 
asked up if we knew and we said yes. She advised 
that she is mother and Mrs. is his 
grandmother. we began to review the repair reports to see if we 
could determine if work was done. There wae only one tree in 
line of the drop wire and it was only about 12 .feet high. The 
drop w e n t  froa the pole to the house over the tree. It did not 
appear to me or Bwkles that any limbo had ever been t r h n e d  
from this tree. I thhink the tree is a pecan tree. One of the 
other  troubles was an Ipc to replace some station wire. There 
was no evidencs of any wire being replaced. One of the wires 
was held h place Iby nails and the other was stapled. The 
staples used were the type that you hammer in as opposed to a 
staple gun. U s o ,  the protector w a s  not tie-wrapped and it 
didn’t appear to have been opened for some the. The last 
trouble was shown a8 an IPC to remove a drop. We could not tell 
if there had been another l h e  in the house at one time or not. 
The existhg drop w i r e  was old and it appeared to have algae 
growing on the insulation. %is was the extent of m y  
involvement regarding Blater’s work assignmanta. 

I have read the abwe handwritten statement consisting 
of thi6 page ‘and two others. It is true to the best of my 
knowledge. 

Upon arriving 

I =  
13 
/Y 

Signed: 
Andrew R. Williams 
1/31/91 

c 3:20PM 

Witnessed: 
James G. Jeffries 
SBT&T CO. 
1/31/91 3:20H” 

“RESTRICTED BELLSOUTH SECURITY INFORMATION” 

3Y 



f-? 

-5- 

e- 

V a n d t a t - t  of Richarcl E- b b  
Jeffriee met with Deck on February 1, 1991 and reviewad 

the information concerning Deck advised that he had no 
knowledge of the Brook aooount because that had been handled by 
Buokleo and Williams,. He did state, however, that ha had pulled 
SOQB Of tarilcs and conducted some inspections. As a 
result of these inspections, he developed scme disorepancies. 
mck provided the foll4cuing signed voluntary statumentt 

4 
7 

"Page 1 O f  3 
Chipley, Florida 
February 1, 1991 
9 t 40AbI 

I, Richard E. beck, do hereby make the folloOring free and 
voluntary statement to J. a. Jeffrieo, who has identified 
himself a8 a Staff  EanagePSemrity for Southern Eidl 'Mlophone 
Company. I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

X am 35 years of age and was born 7 / 5 / 5 5  at W a r w i c k ,  14 Rhoda Island. I reside at Florida with 
my wife and one child. My home telephone nllmber is 904-638- 
0446. I am employed by Southern -11 as an Assistant Hanager 
I/M-Network in Chiplley, Florida. My office number is 904-638- 
7305. My net credi.ted service date is 9/11/73 and my social 

29 seourity numbar is \ Around the end of October, 
19901 my supervisor c. w. Bucklee, called me and advised that he 
and Andy Williams had come to Chipley while I was out of town. & ,  They were inve!&+igat:hg same tasks that were completed by 

3 F  a Services Technician, that works for ne. Buaklcs a9 etated that it appeared may have generated some Irregular 
Plant Conditions (:tPC*o) and had them assigned to himself. 
Inspection by Buckles and Willhms indicated the work may not 
have been cumpleted.. As a result, Buckles asked me to do a 
sampling of tasks perforad by my employees. In Chlpley, the 34 only discrepanOies 1: found were regarding I sampled and 
inspected five reports. Two were customer direct reports and 
three w e r e  employee reports. The mstonmr direct reports were 37 as iollows: 904-263-3816? reported 
static trouble on O c t o b e r  3, 1990 at 2:30PM. The report says no 
dial tone, but the customer told me she had static, not no dial 
tone. The report was dispatched to Slater at 2:39pM and he 
closed it at 3:50PM. He reflected that he replaced the aerial 
drop. My inspection on November 1, 1990 revealed the drop was 
not replaced. The other customeZt direct report was for 

I found no discrepancy on this job. 

-- 

904-263-4800. 
4 3  
Y Y  
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The three employee reports ware as follows: On 10-2-90 at 
3:37pII, an IPC for Slater was called in on 904-263-6669, service ci/ for The repair record share this 
was approved by supervisor Shirley Hawkins. My inspection on 
about November 2, 1990. revealed the proteator waa caverod with 
cobwebs and it did nat appear any work was done here for o w e r a l  
months. On ocrtober 20, 1990, a report was received at 1:15PM 
regarding an IPC to lower a clra on 904-638-0058. service for 

at 1:19PM. 
My inspection on about Nwember 2, 1990 revealed the drop was 
going through a Csdar tree and the tree ha& not been trimmed. 
This should have beem done on an Ipc. I couldn't tell if the 
drop had been replaced or lowered. It had adequate power 
olcaranca. On October 9, 1990 at 11:05AY, a report was received 

/b on 904-263-4082 for This was assigned to 
by another supervisor, Fleener Haaard, and I found no " disorepancy on my -ion. The procedure for technicians to 

follow when work lis slaak is to call the Load Balance 
Supervisor. If no mrk is available, then they are instructed 
to all me. I always have IPC's or other work available for 
them. I was unaware that same technicians may have been calling 
in IPC's directly to the Maintenance Center and having them 
assigned to themselves. 1 am aware that 00mo prooedures came 
out recently which confirma the proper handling of reports, 
particularly employee reports and IPC's. 

I have read *the above handwritten statement consieting 
of this page .and two others. It is true to the best of my 
knowleage. 

The report was a P apatohed to lo  

signed: 
Richard E. Deck 
2-1-91 10:45AM 

Witnessed : 
Sames 0. Jeffriee 
SBTtiT Co. 
2/1/91 10:4SAnn 

A copy of the DLBTB's concerning Brock and the records 
mentioned in Deck's Statenent, are attached for your review. 

.- 
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7 On February 41, 1991, vas interviewed and provided 
the aigned voluntazy statement. requested no union 
representation durhg this interview. 

9 

upage 1 of 2 
February 4,  1991 
2r30PH 

'8 do hereby make the following free and 
himself as a Staff Manager-Security €or Southern W l  Telephone 
Company. I realize thie statemant may be used as evidenoe. 

I am 44 years of age and was born 6/21/46 at Graceville, 
Florida. I ammarried and live with my wife and two children at 

t s -  Florida. My home telephone 
16 number is and my social security number is 

I am employed by 8outharn Bell as a Services Technician 
at 1015 99. Highway 90, Chipley, Florida and my inmediate 
supervisor is R. E. Deck. net credited service date is 
January 29, 1967. IC am being interviewed today concerning some 
tasks that I: completed. They were employee reports and 
primarily ~rregular Plant Conditions (IN'S). productivity 
has been on the low side and I have been talked to about it on 
several ocxxaions by ay supervisor. 1 am not a lazy employee 
and I vork very hard. If someone needs help, I don't hesitate 
to help them oomplelA their job. I have had reports prepared to 
cowr my produative time. I vifiit every customer that I ppako a 
report on. I have not and would never have reports dispatched 
to me and not visit the customer location. I have worked 
avertime and lunch hours and not shown it on my tb0 so I could 
make my produotion results. When work is slaak, I have called 
the Mahtenance Center to look for work. If there is nothbg 
available, I have been told to get a routine or an XPC and call 
back later. There. are some procedures out now that require 
management O.R. to get pre-assigned a task. I do a lot of work 
for the Company that I may not actually have an assigned-task 
for. I consider the customer and make sure that all customers 
are pleased w i t h  my work. I will continue to do the best job I 
can. I will not lite to make my results. I do realize that it 
is against company pliay to prepare trouble or ~pc's when there 
is no trouble or a condition that needs repaired. 

V0lUY1t.a~ statement to J. G. Jeffries, -0 ha6 idatifled 

1 7  
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I have read the above handwritten statement conaiethg 
of this page' and one other, and it is true to the best of ny 
knovledge. 

b 
sianed: 

2-4-91 

Witmoaeddr 
James C. Jefiriets 
SBTGT Co. 
2-4-91 4:OORI 

R. E. Deck 

2-4-91 4: 00PW 
AiDL I €4 Y 

Jelfries hadl reviewed all of the tasks whiah had beon 
(b h p & d  by Deck, Williame and Buckles with Contrary 
17 to the information provided by the supervisors, advised 

he visited eaah location and performed work a8 desaribed an the 
customer reaords. 

At the t i m e  of +his report, it is unborn what s> disciglinary'action, if any, will be taken against 

.- 
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investigative heport 

FLORIDA 

ow.: -li(: OI: 

JACKSONVILLE PANAMACITY, FLORIDA 2/8/91 

SERVICES TECENICIAN 
NETWORK DEPARTMENT 

ID I =& DEFALCATION 

PMOd conmd av hvauwmu 

11/30/90 - 2/8/91 I 

A Network Staff Study identified as possibly 
generating trouble retporh and having the taska assigned t o  

17 himself. admitted gemsrating the t w o  (a) reports i n  
question but advised they w e r e  legitimate tasks and cleared 
properly by him. 

lb 

-CLOSED- 

-Qh Toc 
General Manager-Networlk 
AVP-Labor Relations 
General Manager-Personnel 
Operations Mgr.-Network 
AVP-Security 

FN003-05004 

NOT IO BECOHE PART OF RPIDYEF.'S 
PERSONNEL FILES 

E 



This investiglation was predioated on information received 
from Mr. W- R. Perry, General Manager-Network-North Florida, on 
November 15, 1990. The information indicated that 

Berviaes %chnician, Panama City, Florida, may have 
enhanaed hi6 producttivity by abuse of the Loop Maintenance 
operations system ( L m s ) .  

- - - 
1 

This investigation was conducted by 3. G. Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-Security. 

An indices check  canductod on November 30, 1990 on 
revealedl a previaua case as follows: 

June 6, 1990 
IL 

6434-Y A subscriber alleged that 
recorded his  

telephoneconversationand 
shared the information with 
the oustomer I s aompetitor . 
A joint Seaurity and PBI 
investigation cleared -- 

The PeYXWllld~ T4ZOOrdS Of w e r e  reviewed 
on January 28, 1991 by Jeffries. The following pertinent 
information was noted: 

Name: 
Date of Birth: 
Social Seaurity Numhter: 
NCS Date: 
Residence Address : 

Residence Telephone: 
Title: 
Work Location: 

Immediate Supervisor: 

( H a s  Security clearance) 

8/9/50 

12/8/72 

Services Technician 
1602 N. Cove Boulevard 
Panama City, Florida . 
C. P. Brewer .- 

-_ 

.. 
-_ 

L 
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Personnel Forme Now- 

Notice of Proprietary Information 
A Porsonal Reeponsihlility 
F O m  2331 
Form 3116 

Conflict of Interest. 

Video "It's The Right 7%- To Do" 
Employee Notioe on Time Reporting 
Compliance 

- -  

Signed 9/6/84 
Signed 8/26/88 
signa i a / s / 7 a  
Signed 4/15/83, 
12/8/72 
Signed 11/30/89 , 
8/26/88 .. .. 
Covered 12/9/88 

Signed 12/13/90 

The most oru!rent Performance Evaluation dated 2/31/90 
indicated Quality oil Work as satisfactory and Quantity of Work 
as satisfaatory. 

porn 3181 - B m.riee N o t e d  

Bnfa Tyne Narrative 
8/27/84 Suspens:Lon Misuse of Company time 
5/31/90 Warned Failed to follow instructipns 

7/3/90 C o u n s e l  Lese than satisfactory 
and away from work lacation 

Quality of Work 

The North Florida Area Network Staff conducted a 30 day .. 
study of trouble reports (TASKS). The study attempted to 
identify employees who may have been dispatched on customer 
direct reports and/or employee reports shortly after the report 
was received. The study also identified employees who had a 

received, screened, <and pre-assigned within twenty minutes. m. 
C. W. Buckles, Hanager-Network, was responsible for reviewing 
the information provided by the staff. 

Intern- of Mr. C. w. 

number of pre-asaigaed tankp af a short duration whioh were -_ 

. 

.. 
-. 

On January 28, 1991, Jeffries met with Buckles in 
Pensacola, Florida. At that time Buckles discussed the 
information developed by him and one of his managers, Carlene 

"RESTRICTED BELISODTB SECURITY INFORMATION" 
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Brewer, Assistant Manager-Network, Panama City, Florida. 
Buakles advised that he and Brewer had jointly investigated the 
allegations concsrnlng G i l b e r t .  He further advised that Brewer 
was in po6session ai? the documentation developed during their 
investigation. 

-1 statem ent of Carlene P. Bre wer 

On January 31, 1991, Jeffries met with Brewer in her 
office at 1602 Nortlb Cove Boulevard, Panama City, Florida, to 
review the records. At that time, Brewer provided copies of the 
Display Long Extendad Trouble Hiatory (DXSTH) of the two  

12. subscribera in question. had been assigned a task on 
904-271-0659, service for which was an employee 
report: He was also dispatched on a oustomer direot report for 

2 - his o m  telephone service at Brewer provided the 
following signed vol.untary statement: 

1 3  

Wage 1 of 3 
Panama City, Fla. 
January 31, 1991 
9:15Aw 

I, Carlene P. Brewer, do hereby make the following free 
&ne veluntary statement to J. G. Jeffrieo, who has identified 
himself as a Staff Mimager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. I realiae this statement may be wed as evidence. 

I am 42 yeaxs of age and was born on June 15, 1948 at 
Panama City, Floridai. I am married and live with my husband at 

Florida. Uy home telephone 
number is 904-265-5666 and my social security number is 

I am eaployecl by Southern Bell as an Aaoiatant Mana er- 

Florida. My immediate supervisor is C. W. Buckles. My office 
number I s  904-769-5214. I have been in my present job since 
October, 1990 and my net credited service date is May 17, 1967. 
As* a result of a Network Staff Study, my supervisor, I&. 
Buckles, received some trouble reports that appeared to be 
questionable from an integrity standpoint. One of the Services . 
Technicians that appeared to be generating trouble reports was ,a works in my crew. The first report 

at This was a 
customer direct report bn September 19, 1990 at 5:OOPM 
reflecting an out of service condition. *e task was assigned 

-_ 2? 

1 4  
2% 

I/H-Network Department at 1602 N. Cove Elvd., Panama C 9 ty, 

.. 
that was questionable was 904-271-0659. This is service for 5 

90 
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to who compileted the work at 9:OOAM on September 20, 
1990. Mr. Buckles ilnd I inepaoted the work and there appeared 
to be no attempt to gain extra credit by had 
made an enployeo report on this same 01161tQIporqs number on 
September ao, 1990 ireflecting that a buried cirap m a  mady for 
cutover. got this task without it being grearrrrigned and 
all work was completed. 

The next tasik carmrrleted bv which was -.insmcted 
by me and &. &ckles inv&lved m telephone sewice, 
904-265-9129. A customer direct report was received on 
September 20,  1990 at 3r34PX as a oan't all, no dial tone. The 
reconls ahow that waa dispatched on the task at 3:38PM 
the same day. He cl.osed the trouble at 5:OOPn on September 20, 
1990 as repairing a defeotive buried 8eWiOe wire. On O o t o b e r  
31, 1990, Tllr. EUOklO6, and I drwe to Qilbstt's 
residence to investigate the report. Before we left the office, 
Mr. Buckla# had asked him about the trouble at his home 
telephone. said that he Itnear there was a problem with 
the service becaustr he had called home and couldn't get an 
answer. He also knew the traator man wa6 there and had probably 
out the line. He said he called the Maintenanoe Administrator 
and asked for the task to be assigned to him so he could fix his 
service. When we arrived at the residence, Mr. Buckles asked 

if his buried service wire had indeed been cut and if 
so, had he repaired it. answered yes to both questions. 
M. Buckles asked to show us where the wire had been 
cut. Buckles and I noticed that half Of the wire was buried and 
the other half was on top of the ground. obtained a 
shovel and w a n t  to a spot where he said the splice was v near 
that epot. 
about four feetwhich was under a concrete sidewalk. No splice 
was found on the uiire. At this time, said that he 
remembered that he had replaced the entire drop and not spliaed 
it. It appeared to me and Mr. Buckles that this was highly 
unlikely. The unocrwred portion of the wire and the condition 
of the yard looked as it had never been buried. It appeared no 
work was done. 

I have read the above handwritten statement consisting 
of this page and two others. It is true to the best of my 
knowledge. 

H e  dug up the ontire drop with the except 7 on of 

signed: 
Carlene P. Brewer  
1/3 1/9 1 
10:50AM . 

"RESTRICTED BELLSOUTB SECURITY INFORMATION'' 
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Witnessed: 
Jam58 Q. Jcffries 
8l3T6iT Co. 
1/3 1/9 1 
10:50ANn 

.. -- 
your information. -- 

On February 5 ,  1991, vas intervievet3 in  tha 
presence of Brewer and provided the following signed voluntary 
statement. did not request union representation during 
t h i s  intemriew. 

A copy of the two DL&TB's are attached t o  this report for 

WPage 1 of 2 
Panama C i t y ,  Florida 
F e b r w r y  5 ,  1991 
8:3OAn 

I, . do hereby make the following free 
and voluntfuy etatemPent t o  J. G. Jeffriecr, who has identified 
himself as a Staff Manager-Security for  Southern B e l l  Telephone 
Company. 

I am 40 years of age and vas born on 8/9/50 a t  Panama 
City, F1or;ida. I ism married and l ive  w i t h  my w i f e  and two 

telephone numb& is My social security number is 
I am a Services Technician a t  1602 N. Cove Blvd., 

Panama City, Florida and my immediate supervisor is carlone 
Brewer .  My net credited service date is Dec. 8 ,  1972. I am 

my residence on Septmnber 20, 1990. I had called home several 
t i m e s  and got a busy each t i m e .  I called the test center and 
had a test run on ay number. They said there w a s  a solid short 
on the lhe.  I knew that the tractor man was working a t  my'hame 
and fe l t  he may have damaged my buried w i r e .  I had not 

the ground. I made a customer direct report and asked the 
Maintenance Administrator to  assign it to me so I could f i x  the 
trouble. The trouble appeared on my terminal and I w e n t  to the 

I realize this statement may be used as  evidence. 

ohildren at Florida. My home ._ 

being interviewed today concerning a repair which I completed a t  -_ 

.. 
completely buried my wire and some of it was exposed on top of -- 

- 
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house. I deteznined the line had been damaged by the tractor 
and atarted to ropa.k the darage. I then thought it wuld bo 
better to replaae the wire than to repair It. I replaced the 
entire wire. when t closed the trouble, I made a mistake and 
showed the w i r e  repkired instead of replaaad. This was a 

disturbed when ny supervisor and Wr. Buckles came to my house 
and had m e  explain what I had done. I felt my integrity waa 
being questioned. Several years ago, when work was vsry slack, 
we would be told by a supervisor t o  get a number, t r i m  sane 
trees, or just get a task and a l l  with the number. This 
happened very rarely because the test center or supervisor could 
always find s ~ p e  work for you to do. Now we have to get 
approval fron a m g e r  before we can have tasks preassigned. 

legit.imate trouble vhiaa I laandled personally. I was very 

I have read the above, handwritten statement consisting 
It is true to the best of my knowlen3ge. of t w o  pages. 

Witnessed: 
James 0. Jeffries 
SBT&T Co. 
2/5/91 
9:20AM 

Carlene P. Brewer 

9 x 20AW 

Asat. Mgr. 
2/5/91 

Signed: 

2-5-91 

The results of this investigation were reviewed on the 
afteXTioOI8 of February 5, 1991 with Nr. C. W. Buckles. There has 
been no decision at this time as to what disciplinary action, if 
any, has been taken. 

-SED- 
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A 
Investigatiw Report 

'ASSISTANT VICE-PRBB.-iSEC. 
GENERAL MANAGER-PERSOIYNEL 
GENERAL MANAGER-NETWORK 
AVP PERSONNEL-LABOR RELATIONS 
OPERATIONS WANAGER-NETWORK 

JACXSONVILIX PANAlIA CITY 02-08-91 

*. 

5 

NOT TO BECOME PART OF EMPLOYEE'S 
'PERSONNEL FILE 

SERVICES TECHNICIAN 
10 

-0RK DEPAR'MWT 

c L u l o d o v u d o v ~  

11-30-90 THRU 02-08-91 

A Network Staff Study identified as 
possibly generating repair reports without QuEitomer 
knowledge and having reports pre-assigned t o  hh. 
admitted generating one (1) report to cover hie time 
spent worMng w i t h  law enforcemint on an investigation. 

Ilo 
1 -  c' 

CLOBED 

1 copl.. To: 



PREDICATION 
This investiqation was predicated on information received 

from Mr. w. R. pcrry, General Hanager-Network/North Florida, on 
Services Technician, may have enhand his productivity by 

abuse of Loop Maintenance Operation Sylst- (IXO8). 

This invemtiyation was COnduQted by J. 0. Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-secnuity . 

- November 15, 1990. The information indicatd that - 

Recorcls Review 

An indices ayleak wnduoted on Nwember 30, 1990, on 
revealed na previous Seourity investigations. 

The personnel records of iere reviewed on January 
28, 1991, by Jeffries. The following pertinent information was 
noted: 

14 

17 Name: 
Date of Birth: 19 social security ~unbtr.: 
NC8 Date! 
Resibenae Addressi 

oj Residence Telephone: 
Title: 
work Location: ' 

m a l a t e  8upervlnor: 

$4- - -  

aroonnal FO- Noted: 

Notice of Proprietary Information 
Supplemental Code of c!onduct 
A Personal Responsibil.ity 
Form 2331 
Form 3116 
Conflict of Interest 
Video "It's The Right Thing To Do" 
Employee Notice on Time 
Reporting compliance 

ServlC8S Technician 
1602 N. Cove Blvd. 
panrua City, Florida 
Carlene Brewer 

Signed 9/6/89 

Siwed 8/31/88 
Signed 12/9/82, 8/17/73 
Siw€td 9/17/79, 4/18/83 , 2/4/72 
Sign& 11/30/89. 8/31/88 
covered 12/9/88 
Signed 12/11/90 

- 
-. 

.. 
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~orm 3181s Perfoxmanee Evaluation: 

Thcr most current W f o M n c e  Evaluation dated January 31, 
1990, indicated Quality of Work as Satisfactory and Quantity of 
work au satiufactory. 

F O ~ U  3181-B Entries Noted:  - TYDs! 

09 -2 0-83 Counsel 

06-19-86 Warning 

08-10-90 Counsel 

ml3aus 
Unsatisfactory Attendance 

Regarding proper procedures 
concerning work activity during 
an emergency condition. 

safety observation - cones and 
parking brake. 

DETAILB 

The N o r t h  Florida Area Network Staf f  conducted a 30 day 
study o€ trouble reports (tarutS). The study attempted to identify 
employees who may have been dispatahed on customer direct reports 
and/or employee reports, shortly after the r e p o ~  was reaeived. 
The study also identified erploy- who had a number of pre- 
assigned tasks of a short duration, which were received, screened, 
and pro-arrerignad w i t h i n  20 minutes. The Network staff identified 
three task6 w h i a h  w e r e  questioaable regarding Technician No. 272, 23 which is Their prel3dnar-y report indicated that the tasks 
appeared to be generated when not appropriate. The utaff requested 
further heatigation from the field. 

, 
of C. W. -Netwo& 

Jeffries met with Buckles in Pensacola, Florida. At that 
4; time, Buckles advised that supervisor, Carlene Brewer, 

Assistant Manager-Network and Associate Manager, Andrew R. 
Williams, had investigated the reports in question. Buckles 
further advised that the information was in the possession of 
Brewer .  - 

c 
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On January 30, 1991, Jeffries met w i t h  Brewer at 1602 N. 

cove Blvd., panama city, Florida. At that time, Jeffriee and 
Brewer reviewed the three tasks whiah were identified by the 
Network staff and some additional tasks whiah were requested to be 
hapedxd by Mr. Buakles. Brewer provided the followhg signed 
v o l u n e  statement. 

WPanamaCity, Florida - 
January 30.  1991 
9:oo An 

I, Carlene P. Brewer, do hereby make the following free 
and voluntary statament to J. G. Jeffries, who has identified 
himself as a staff Wanager-SeCurity for Southern Bell Telephone 
company. I realize this statetent MY be used (IS evidence. 

I am 42 years of age and was born on June 15, 1948, at 
Panam City; Florida. I am married and live with ay husband at 

Florida. Hy home telephone 
and my social security number in 

I am employed by Southern Bell as an Assistant Hanager-I/M, 
Network Department at 16071 N. Cove Blvd., Panama City, Florida. 
My immediate supemi601: is C. 19. Buckles. My offiae number is 904- 
769-5214. I have been in my present job since October, 1990, and 
my net credited service date is Hay 17, 1967. Toward the end of 
October, 1990, I was asked by ry supervisor to make field visits 
to some customers whose telexahone service had been worked on by 

2.7 Service0 Technician z~r. ~ ~ c k l e s  advised m e  
that this vas a confidential investigation regarcling AIRO -/or 
employee reports. He said that some people In South Florida were 
generathg their own reports and we w e r e  aheaking our Servioe 
Teuhniaians to see if we had a similar problem. I was given 
reports that four (4) of BIY employees had worked on. I only found 
where two (2) of my employees had questionable trouble reports. 

-3U One of these was 1 was given three customers to 
contact and told to inspect the facilities and talk w i t h  the 
subscribers. 

The first job I inspected w a s  on 904-234-7458. This is 

-ah, Florida. !Rmre was a austomer direat report received on 
September 20, 1990 at 3:20 PN. The report was, can't be called, .. 
bello ring can't answer ,  dead all phones. was dispatched on 

I F  
2d 
14 number is 

-_ 

3V service for Panama city 

-. j 

. 
-- 
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this trouble a t  4:03 134, September 20, 1990. He closed it out on 
September 21, 1990 a t  8:55 AN, advising the oustomer that it w a s  
a defeative telephone set .  On ootober 31, 1990, AsLsaKKliatt -9- 
Andy R. W i l l i m  and :t talkea to i n  person. He advised 
that he did report a trouble and he hnd received a @one call which 
informed him that the trouble had been on the line of the -on 
trying t o  reach h h .  His son was trying to call him from aam 
through h i m  aarriar, KCI. alosed the trouble on September 
21, 1990, spending appmxhataly one hour and fiZty-three -Utes  
on the task. There was no evidanae of any work perxorned a t  

rerridonae and advised he neuer aaw a Telephone 
company technician. 

The next job w e  visited was 904-235-0366, serviae for 
Panama City Beaah, Florida. 

This refleats the EWIJI address as colby's because this is a trailer 
park. The report w a s  a OuStXmer direct called In on September 21, 
1990 a t  7:51 AU. The repork WM, can't call, no dial  tone a t  
t i m e s .  The report was pending dispatch a t  7:53 and pre-assigned 
t o  a t  7:53 AH. H e  waa dispatched the task a t  9:Ol AN. H e  
closed it a t  10:25 An and showed he repaired a buried service w i r e .  
The report reflects a Maintenance Administrator, and not a 
supervisor, had preI-aISSig'lled the task t o  M y  and I talked 
in  person w i t h  Ion October 31, 1990. Neither 
person called repair, they had no trouble on their number, and did 
not see a repainnan. 

The next trouble w e  looked a t  was 904-234-8696. This is 
service fo r  I at am, 
Florida. This vas a ltegitimate trouble that I had pro-assigned to 

On N w e m b e r  1, 1990, I paged and requested that he 

done some quality inOpcKlt iOn0 an13 needed h i m  t o  m e e t  m e  to help 
explain some deviations. 
and did not remember the location of the trailer.  W e  pointed out 
the trailer and , could not remember the location of the 
outside proteator. H e  said he had M reaolleation of the task and 
probably ju s t  checked for dial tone a t  the protector. 

could not remember going t o  this location either. There was no 
evidence of any work being done even though he had closed out the 
trouble to repairing a buried serviae w i r e .  H e  said he would have 
t o  th ink  about this one 6-e more. We then parted and he went back 

There w a s  no d~screpancy on th i s  dispatah. 

m e e t  Andy and m e  at  lthe \reSidenCe. I told h h  that I had 

did not recall the task for  

W e  then went t o  the residence, 235-0366. 
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to work. As I was baaking into my parking spot at the office, ry 
pager went Off. It M P  asking ne to aall hh. I aalled and 
he asked to speak with M y .  I gave the phone to Andy and he began' 
taking notes. Andy then passed the phone to m e  and said I better 
talk to him. naid that he wanted to really tell me what 
happened. 
inveetigation with the Panama City Beaoh Police Department 

a m a i l  fraud case. had previously installed two 
(2) lines at 122 ctarw! Street, Panama City Beach, Florida. This 
was the addram Involved in the mail fraud investigation. He said 
an investigator had gaged him on September 21, 1990 around 8:45 An. 
The investigator told that the people at the Crane Street 
location had $6,000 of LT.& T. equipment through fraud. He asked 

to identify, thzmugh piatures, the equipment in the house. 
The investiaator had Telephone Corpany records and A.T.& T. 

take care of pereonal kwoineoo an his lunch hour. He waa afraid 
his help wuld run over the allotted tire. further stated 
that he never went to the address (235-0366) and he made 
up the trouble to omer his the spent working on the m i l  fraud 
hvestfgation. I was very surprised that he said that, and 
admitted generating a false report. I made my notes up and 
diacussied this with m. Buckles. About a week later, I(r. Buaklcs 
gave me a list called an NTAS Report which was directed toward 
employee reports. The report was prepared looking for reports that 
were reoeived and dispatahed out within a few minutes. I(r. Buckles 

three other techniciana. I did this and found no discrepancies on 
the three technicians. I did, however, find some questionable 
reports closed by 

He said that he had been working on a special 

recorda. M i d  he hlld asked hi8 supervisor for t h  Off to 

asked ne to investigate the troubles associated with . and 

The first one waa 234-8888, which pharpd a 
trouble on October 8. 1990 at 4:27 PM. reflectina static on the - - -  line. It was dispat&ed to *ee minutes i<tw at-4:30 m. 

at 234-8888 and ask& him 
about his trouble on Ootober 8, 1990. He said no trouble was 
reported and no repairman came out. He checked with the other 

5% employees before giving w this answer. alosed the trouble 
out at 4:45 PM on ootober 8, 1990 (fifteen minutes after receiving 
the task). The trouble history reflects that there was corrosion 

on Nove~ber 13, 1990, and inspected the facilities. There 
were cobwebs in the protector and the protector was old and should 
have been changed out. There was no indication of any work done. 

3 ~ -  I oalltd tha manager, 

91  and repaired the buried service wire. I made a visit to 
'/= 

-_ 

.. 
5 
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The next number that I found a discrepancy on was 904- 
234-5264. Thia is a line in a Southern -11 Subscriber Line 
Carrier (SLC) Hut. This was an employee report received on October 
12, 1990 at 10r32 AM. It was dispatched to at 10:34 M. He 
cleared it at 11:45 M. The report was a miscellaneous to add an 
interface (protector). My inspeation on November 13, 1990, failed 
to locate a new interfacie. It did not appear to 1c? that any work 
wan dona. 

The last visit I made was on number 234-3205. An 
employee report vas received on October 15, 1990 at 7:43 AM, and 
dispatched to Adams at 7:45 Aw. This 6ervice is for 

The report indicated to replace house 
&le for employee code.) The report was 
closed out at 8:50 AM, .indicating corrosion or wear associateti with 
an interface. 1 attempted to make an inspeation on November 13. 
1990, but only oheaked outside facilities. 1 knew that son 
worka for the police departme& and didn't make an inside 
inspection per I&. Buowes instructions. We didn't want to cau(~e 
any suspicion. 

On the morniing of January 30, 1991, I was in my offiae 
and a- in to attend a neting. He asked me if I had seen 
the news last night anti I told him I had. He then said that they 
arrested the people on the mail fraud investigation that he helped 
with. He said Andy wound be glad to how this SO he w u l d  know he 

He went on to say 
that the lady that was arrested was a real mean woman and had said 
that it Wouldn't bother her to.mlrder 12 people in a McDonald's. 
He .also said the artidle was in the paper. 

wasn't wbullinq* him about his helping. 

I have read the abwe handwritten statement, consisting 
It is true to the beot of my of thia page and seven others. 

knowledge. 

signed: 
Charlene P. Brewer 
1/30/91 @ 2:30 pn 

Witnessed: 
James 0. Jeffries 
Southern Bell Telephone co. 
1/30/91 2:30 PM" 

-- 
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erviaw and Siuned S t m e n t  of - -. 
Who 

did not 

"Panamacity,Florida 

- on ~ebruary 5 #  1991, Jeffriem interviewed 
provided the follovinq signed voluntary statement. 
request mion representation during this intenriw. 

February 5, 1991 
9:45 Aw 

-7 1, do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statement to J. 0. Jeffries, who has identified himself 
as a Staff Xanag8r-Sec\lrity for southern Bell Telephone carnapany. 
I realize thiu utatement may be used as evidence. 

I im 42 yearm of age and was born on February 25 ,  1948, 

Florida, with my wife <and one son. Ny hone telephone number is 
Iam 

employed by southern Bell aa a senticen Technician at 1602 N. Cove 
Blvd., Panama City, Florida, and I am on home dispatch. My 
immediate supervisor is Carlene Brewer and my net credited service 
date is February 4 #  1972. I am being interviewed today conoerning 
some tasks that were completed by me in September and October, 
1990. Because of the time since these tasks were completed, 1% 
having a little troublo rerrembering epecifics. I have been askea > y  about 904-235-0366, service for at 14806 Front Beach 
Road. Panama City Beach, Florida. This was handled on September 
21, 1990. I CQIQPber that sfnuathe in Oatober, 1990, my supervisor 
and Andy Williams asked me to join them at the Douglas residence 
and tell them what I d.Ld at the location. During this meeting I 
could not remember the trouble and told t h e m  60. Shortly after 
leaving, I rawmberad about the number. I had been paged by an 
investigator at the panama City Beach Police Department to call 
him. I called and he a U M  Ds if I could help them with a nail 
fraud investigation they were working on. He wanted me to look at 
some pictures of telephone equipment and people at the residence. 
I had worked at 122 Crane Street and, in faat, put in two lines at 
the residence. This residence was the target of their 
investigation. I spent 45 minutes to an hour at the police 
department. Be told m e  he had subpoenaed Southern Bell records 
already and had those. He advised that Southern Bell Security was 
aware of the situation., I submitted a trouble report on 235-0366 
to cover my t h e  helping the police. I had tried to call my 
supervisor but couldn'l: get through right away. The investigator - 
was also in a hurry ancldidn't have much time. I decided to help 

)y at Dallas, Texas. I ~ m i d o  at 

and my s0c:ial security number is 16. 

.. 
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and this resulted in a rsuccessful search warrant and arrests. This 
was the one and only time I requested a report to be assigned to 
ma in this manner. I do not requeet reports or Irregular Plant 
conditions (I-) to increase pmductivity or give ma extra time 
to do personal things. All of the troubles that I have p m -  
assigned to me &ra legitimate and I wrk on all of them. When I 
call the test center to report a trouble, whether it*s something 
that I discover or a customer reports to me, I don't tell the 
supervisor or l&intcnanc# Adminiatrator (UA) how to categorize tho 
report. I just report: the trouble. All reports that ask to be 
pre-assigned to me are to m e r  production time that I had. 
Recently, some new instructions came out regarding pre-assigns. 
A manager has to now approve the task. In the years past, it was 
acceptable i o  get a task and have it assigned to you when there was 
no work available. mere is a lot of grey area in the maintenance 
side and 11- thhgs in blaok and white. We need some Specific 
inStNctiOnS on employee reports, customer reports, and IPC*s. The 
Company for year0 ha. left the door open for erployccs, both 
management and non-managerent, to make decisions for themselves 
because of the lack of specific guidelines. 

I have read the above handwritten ntatement containing 
three pages. 

__ 

It is true to the best of my knowledge. 

Signed: 

2-5-91 

witnessed: 
Carlcne P. Brewer 
Asst. Hgr. 
2/5/91 @12:25 Pn 

James 0. Jeffriaa 
southern Bell Telephone Co. 
2/5/91 12:25 PM"- 

Lo -0.- 

Copies of the DLETH*s that were assigned to Mama and 
were inspected by Brawer are attached to this report for your 
review. 
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DISPOBITION 

The rasulta of me investigation were reviewed with Xr. 
c. w. ~uaklea on pebruary 5 ,  1991. There hao been no deoisioa at 
thio the an to  what d,isciplinary action, if any, has been taken. 

CLOSED 
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Investigative Report 

krruolon*(: 
PANAMA CITY 

sun d tMgh: 
FLORIDA 

Dm: 

Feb. 18, 1991 
-*OM.: 

JACKSONVILLE 

-yuupr: 
J. G. JEFFRIES 

SERVICES TECFiNICIAN 
NETWOFtK DEPAR'PMENT 

- 
"FISH 

FEB. 1 4 ,  1991 - FEB. 18, 1991 1 --w- 

- was re-interviewed on February 15, 1991 and 
provided a voluntary signed statement to answer additional 

17 questions and clarlf'y his  previous statement. admitted 
generating one (1) xeport to cover his time working with law 

I ?  enforcement on an investigation. advised he felt 
obligated on behalf of the Company to assist. 

1; 

-CLOSED- 

_L 

AVP-Security 
Gen. Wgr.-Personnel KIT TO BECOME PART OF EHPLOYEE'S 
General -.-Network 
AVP-Labor Relations 
Operations Mgr.-NetwDrk 

PLRSONNEL FILES . 

Fw.((o: bP003-05006A . I E  
L 
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This imreatiigation was reopened as a result of requests 
from Mr. W. R. mry, General Manager-Network and I&. C. L. 
cuthbertaon, G e n e r a l  Xanager-personnel to develop additional 
informati6n regarding involvement with the Panapa City 
Beach Police Department. 

This investigation was conducted by 3. 0.  Jeffries, Staff 
Manager-Security. 

During the initial investigation, said he made up 
a trouble report tci cover t h e  he spent assisting the Panama 
City Beach Police Department with a mail fraud investigation. 

Il!E!s= 
On February 15, 1991, Jeffries visited the Panama City 

Beach Police Department to interview Corporal Don K. Patterson, 
the detective who worked the mail fraud investigation. 

Interview of K. Pat terooq 

Patterson began the investigation of ~ in 
August of 1990. As a part of that investigation, he subpoenaed 
Southern Bell Customer SarVi;ce Record6  for telephone 
service on Crane Street on September 11, 1990 and received them 
on approximately Se#teppbar 17, 1990. Patterson has known 

for'seveml years. Adam6 will occasionally stop by 
the police station to take a coffee break. son is an 
auxiliarv wlice offiaer with Panama Citv Beach Police 

a, Departmst. one day while was at the siition, Patterson 
was discussing the mail fraud investigation that he was working. 

3%' Pattewon mentioned the wane Street address and advised 
that he had put two telephone lines in the address at 122 Crane 

and asked him 3 3 Street. Several days later, Patterson paged 
if he could came by the station at his convenience and look at 
some pictures and records to help with the investigation. 
According to Patterson, pager number had been provided to 
the Police Communications center in case they had a service -- -- problem and needed help right away. Patterson stated that 

- 

- _  _ _  
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came by sometime i n  the morning of September 21, 1990, however, 

minutea and helped Patterson understand the Southern B e l l  
records which had been subpoenaed. H e  also explained how 
Ringmaster worked. 

about the layout of 
the home on Crane S l t r e e t  and any conversation that  he may have 
had with the family. refused t o  provide any 
information regarding that  request because he felt it w a s  
private and confidential. 

Patterson actvised that t o  his  knowledge this is the only 
case tha t  has helped l a w  enforcement w i t h .  H e  feels tha t  

Patterson 
said he w o u l d  never ask t o  ass is t  in a matter tha t  would 
violate Southern B e l 1  poliay or their  own law enforcment 
procedures 

he could not remem4er the exact t i m e .  spent about 45 

Patterson advised he had asked 

is a fine individual and very aammunity minded. 

Patterson provided a copy of the subpoena dated September 
11, 1990, which requested information concerning any and a l l  
phone numbers that w e r e  currently in  service or  recently 
disconnected a t  122 Crane Street, Panama C i t y  Beach, Florida. 
The original subpoena is filed i n  our subpoena compliance 
off ice. 

cles reaardina the &fail Fraud Imresti- 

Copies of t h e  newspaper articles which appeared i n  the 
Panama City Beach paper are attached t o  this report for  your 
review. 

On February 15, 1991, Jeffries m e t  w i t h  B r e w e r  who is 
supervisor. A t  that  time Brewer advised that Mr. John 

St.  Amant, Operations Nanagex-Network, had requested that Adams 
be questioned regarding the one hour of overtime he charged on 
September 21, 1990. 

Jeffries obtained a copy of the Mechanized Time 
Reporting, Time-Labor Fteport, I 61 M Forces, for September 21, 
1990 regarding A copy of the MTR is attached t o  
this report for your review. - 
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Records of teleDhonc : installation . at 122 m a n  e Street 
- 
L Record0 indicate that installed telephone number 

904-233-0503 on June 25, 1990 at 12a Crane Street, Panam City 
Beaoh, Florida. He returned on July 16, 1990 and installed 904- 
233-2051 at the BLMc residence. There ware a total of four 
lines at the Harkins residence. 

uterview and sianecl statement of Ada- 

On February 15, 1991, at 11:45AW, Jeffries interviewed 
did not request Union in the presenoe of Brewer. 

Representation during this meeting. 
3 

'Page 1 of 3 
Panama City, Fla. 
February 15, 1991 
ll:45AM 

1, do hereby make the following free and 
voluntary statement. to J. G. Jeffries, who has identified 
himself as a Staff  Manager-Security for Southern Bell Telephone 
Company. 

iG 

I realize this statement may be used as evidence. 

21 
23 

I am 42 years of age and was born on February 25, 1948 
at Dallas, Texas. I reside at 
Florida withmy wife and one son. My home telephone number is 

1- 
employed by Southern Bell as a Services Technician at 1602 N. 
Cove Blvd., Panama C!ity, Florida, and I am on home dispatch. My 

service date is Febimary 4, 1972. I am being re-interviewed 
today to clarify some points from m y  previous statement of 
February 5, 1991. It installed two telephone lines at 122 Crane 
Street, Panama City Beach, Florida during the summer of 1990. 
These were two separate visits but I don't remember the datas. 
One day I was talking to Detective Patterson at the Panama city 
Beach Police Department. Ha mentioned a case he was working on 
Crane St. and I told him I had installed some service in the 
residence. He said he might need my help on the case and I-gave 
him my pager number. On September 21, 1990, sometime in the 
morning, I was pagedl and I called Patterson back. I went to the 
station and discussed the case with him. I first found out that 
Southern Bell Seuurity had provided records because they were 
subpoenaed. Patterson had the records but he couldn't read or 

and my social security number is 

immediate supervisor is Carlene Brewer and my net credited -_ 

-. 

.. 
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understand them well. I helped explain the records and also 
told him about nRinigmaetern w h i c h  he asked me about. I also 
looked at photographa and identified the people as the same 
people who resided at 122 Crane Street. 3 have not been baok to 
this home and the only time I went to the residence vas to 
perform Company business. September 21, 1990 was the day I 
submitted the troub:le report on 904-235-0366 to cover my timre. 
I charged an hour af overtime on September 21, 1990 because I 
worked overtime. I felt that because our Company vas 
cooperating in the investigation and was aware of the situation, 
I had a civia and Company responsibility to help out on behalf 
of the Company. I have not divulged any proprietary information 
or assisted in any ather oases handled by law enforoement. I 
have looked at records which Indicated I performed work at the 
police station on 7-13-89, 3-8-90 and 10-15-90. on 7-13-89 I 
repaired some equipment that had been damaged by a janitor with 
his broom or mops.  On 3-8-90 the report was noisy line. I 
don't remember the trouble but the line must have come clear 
beaause I found it 0 . K .  On 10-15-90, sonmc~ne had removed some 
bridge clips which I: replaced. I have not falsified any reports 
to improve praduct~tvity or give myself free time. The only 
report I generated was on 235-0366 to m e r  my t h e  working with 
the police on 9-21-90. Again, I felt it was my responsibility 
to assist in this matter. 

I have read the above handwritten statement consisting 
of this page and t w o  others. It is true to the best of my 
knowledge. 

02-15-91 
ito2PM 

Witnessed: 
James 0. Jsffries 
SBTCT CO. 
2/15/91 
1:02PM 

C. P. Brever 
2/15/91 
1:02PM" 
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-.of- thio date, no addribtrative action has been taken. 

.... 
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